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STATE OF FLORIDA By: ;Depm‘g;mm(@m‘“
BOARD OF MEDICINE 3
- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
vs. . DOH Case No.: 2002-15730

DOAH Case No.: 05-3646PL
License No.: ME0045950

ABBEY STRAUSS, M.D.,

Respondent.

/

FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the BOARD OF MEDICINE (Board)
pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, on
June 3, 2006, in Orlando, Florida, for the purpose of considering
the Administrative Law Judge's Recommended Order and Exceptions
to the Recommended Order, (copies of which are attached hereto as
Exhibits A and B) in the above-styled cause. Petitioner was
represented by Diane K. Kiesling, Assistant General Counsel.
Respondent was present and was represented by Lawrence
Brownstein, Esquire, at the hearing.

Upon review of the Recommended Order, the argument of the
parties, and after a review of the complete.record in this case,
the Board makes the following findings and conclusions.

RULING ON EXCEPTIONS

The Board reviewed and considered the Exceptions filed by

the Respondent and denied the Exceptions.




FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The findings of fact set forth in the Recommended Order
are approved and adopted and incorporated herein by reference.

2. There is competent substantial evidence to support the
findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to
Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, and Chapter 458, Florida
Statutes.

2. The conclusions of law set forth in the Recommended
Order are approved and adopted and incorporated herein by
reference.

3. There is competent substantial evidence to support the
conclusions of law.

PENALTY

Upon a complete review of the record in this case, the Board
determines that the penalty recommended by the Administrative Law
Judge be ACCEPTED.

WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that

1. Respondent shall pay an administrative fine in the

amount of $15,000 to the Board within 30 days from the date this

Final Order is filed.




2. Respondent shall document completion of the medical
records Course.sponsored by the Florida Medical Association (FMA)
within one (1) year from the date this Final Order is filed.

3. Respondent shall document completion of the drug course
sponsored by the University of South Flofida (USF) within one (1)
year from the date this Final Order is filed.

4. - Respondent shall be and is hereby issued a letter of
concern by the Board.

RULING ON MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS

The Board reviewed the Petitioner’s Motion to Assess Costs
and imposes the costs associated with this case in the amount of
$6,774.10. Said costs are to be paid within 30 days from the
date this Final Order is filed.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the
Clerk of the Department of Health.

DONE AND ORDERED this /{;7 day of iJZZ¢Z4é;—‘

2006.

BOARD OF MEDICINE

%, W%ﬂ

Larry McPhérson,Jr., Executive D1 ctdr
for Mammen P. Zacharlah M.D. air




NOTICE QOF RIGHT TQO JUDICIAL REVIEW
A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS ENTITLED
TO JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA STATUTES.
REVIEW PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED BY THE FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY FILING ONE COPY OF
A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND A SECOND COPY, ACCOMPANIED BY FILING FEES PRESCRIBED
BY LAW, WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT, OR
WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE APPELLATE DISTRICT WHERE
THE PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE ORDER TO BE REVIEWED.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Final Order has been provided by U.S. Mail to ABBEY
STRAUSS, M.D., 1050 NW 15%F Street, #207-A, Boca Raton, Florida
33486; to Lawrence Brownstein, Esquire, Northbridge Center, 515
N. Flagler Drive, Sﬁite 300-Pavilion, West Palm Beach, Florida
33401; to Larry J. Sartin, Administrative Law Judge, Division of
Administrative Hearings, The DeSoto Building, 1230 Apalachee
Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060; and by interoffice

delivery to Denise O’Brien and Dana Baird, Department of Health,

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265

this éQth day of ::YC;VUZ_ , 2006.

0 M 5 \ Vﬂ\/
\

Deputy Agency Clerk




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER,

V. CASE NO. 2002-15730

ABBEY STRAUSS, M.D.,

RESPONDENT.
S /

FIRST AMENDED ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its
undérsigned counsel, and files this Administrative Complaint before the
Board of Medicine against the Respondent, Abbey Strauss, M.D., and in
support thereof alleges:

1.  Petitioner is the state department charged with regulating the
practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter
456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes.

2. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was a
licensed physician within the State of Florida, having been issued license

number ME 45950.




3. Respondent’s last known address is 1050 NW 15™ Street, #
207-A, Boca Raton, Florida 334'86.

4.  Respondent is board certified in Psychiatry by the American
Board of Psychiatry and Neurology.

5.  On or about November 11, 1997, Patient S.R., a fifty-one (51)
year-Qld male, presented to Respondent’s office with complaints of chronic
back pain and pain of the lower extremities due to arthritis and injuries
from an automobile accident.

6.  During Patient- S:R.s first visit, Respondent documented that
Patient S.R. was taking OxyContin 80 mg twice a day and Valium. Patient
S.R. admitted to Respondent that because of the chronic pain, he had
become ,addicted to his pain medication and was worried about being; able
to get his prescription.

7. Reépondent failed to document that she performed a physical
examination. of Patient S.R., failed to document that she made a diagnosis,
failed to refer Patient S.R. for any consultations or additional diagnostic
testing, failed to obtain any confirmatory medical records and failed to
document that she and Patient S.R. developed a written treétment plan.

Following Respondent’s conversation with Patient S.R., Respondent
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prescribed Patient S.R. OxyContin 40 mg three times a day and OxyContin
20 mg as needed or required (prn).

8.  OxyContin is a semi-synthetic opiate that contains oxycodone
hydrochloride, a schedule II controlled substance listed in Cha'pter' 893,
Florida Statutes; which is indicated for the relief of moderate to severe
pain. OxyContin has a high potential for abuse and has a currently
accepted but fimited medical use in-treatment in the United States. Abuse
of this substance may lead to severe physical and psychological
dependence.

9.  Valium contains diazepam, a schedule 1V controlled substance
- listed in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, which is used for management of
anxiety disorders and short term relief of aniiety. Diazepam has a
potential for abuse and has a currently accepted medical use in treatmént
in the United States. Abuse of this substance may lead to physical and
psychological dependence.

10. On or about November 17, 1997, Patient S.R. presented to
Respondent with complaints of pain. Respohdent increased Patient S.Rs
dosage of OxyContin to 40 mg four times per day and 20 mg as needed.

Respondent failed to perform or document an examination of Patient S.R.
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to justify increasing the medication outside of inquiring of Patient S.R.
about his pain.

11. On or about December 4, 1997, Patient S.R. presented to
Respondent’s office. Respolndent prescribed Valium 2.5 mg three times a
day (TID) in addition to the OxyContin. Respondent failed to perform or
document a physical examination of Patient S.R. to justify increasing the
medication outside of inquiring of Patient S.R. about his pain. Respondent
increased - Patient S.R.s medication witHOut referral for consultation,
additional diagnostic testing or without consideration of Patient S.R.s Self-
reported drug addiction.

12. On or about January 2, 1998, Respondent presented to
Respondent's office.  Respondent increased Patient S.R.‘s dosage of
| OxyContin to 80 mg, three tablets twice a day or 240 mg twice a day.
Respondent failed to_ perform or document a physical examination of
treatment plan for Patient S.R. to justify increasing the medication outside
of inquiring of Patient SI.R. about his péin. Respondent increased Patient
S.R.s medication without referral for consultation, additional diagnostic
testing or without consideration for Patient S.R.s sel'f-repo.rted drug

addiction.
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13. On or about January 22, 1998, Patient S.R. presented to
Respondent’s office.  Respondent increased Patient S.R.s dosage of
OxyContin to 320 mg, twice a day. Respondent failed to perform or
document a physical examination of Patient S.R. to justify increasing the
medication outside of inquiring of Patient S.R. about his pain. Respondent
increased Patient S.R.s medication without referral for consultation,
additionai diagnostic testing or without consideration for Patient S.R.'s self-
repbrted drug addiction. |

14. On or about March 17, 1998, Patient S.R. presented to
Respondent’s office. Respondent changed Patient S.R's dosage from
OxyContin 80 mg, seven tablets twice a day to five tablets, three times a
day. Respondent failed to perform or document a physical examination of
Patient S-.R.. to justify' increasing the medication outside of inquiring of
Patient S.R. about his pain. Respondent increased Patient S.R.'s medication
without referral for consultation, additional diagnostic testing or without
consideration for Patient S.R.'s self-reported drug addiction.

15. Onor ébout April 9, 1998, Respondent noted thét Patient S.R.

was averaging 960 mg of OxyContin twice a day.
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16. On or about April 27, 1998, Respondent noted that Patient S.R.
was taking OxyContin 80 mg, 12 tablefs in the morning, six tablets at mid-
day and 12 tablets at bedtime or 1,440 mg per day.

17. On or about July 30, 1998, Patient S.R. was taking OxyContin
2400 mg per day “and requested Respondent to prescribe Morphine.
Respondent prescribed and instructed Patient S.R. to take MS Contin 200
mg, 12 tablets a day. Respondent failed to perform or document a physical
examination or treatment plan for Patient S.R. to justify increasing the
medication outside of inquiring of Patient S.R. about his pain. Responde'nf |
increased Patient S.R.'s medication without referral for consultation.

18. MS Contin contains morphine, a schedule II controlled
substance-listed in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, which is.indicated for
relief of moderate to severe pain. Mo_rphine Hés a high potential for abuse
and has a currently accepted but limited medical use in treatment in the
United States. Abuse of this substance may lead to severe -physical and
psychological dependence.

19. From JluIy 30, 1998, through August 9, 2002, Respondent
examined Patient S.R. approximately once a month. When Patient S.R.

complained of increased pain, Respondent increased Patient S.R.s
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medication without referral for consultation, additional diagnostic testing or
without consideration for Patient S.R.'s self-reported drug addiction.

20. Between July 1999, and August 2002, Respondent prescribed
controlled substances to Patient S.R., including MS Contin, Valium and
Ativan. These prescriptions were about the same each month: (1) MS
Contin 200 mg, dispense 500 tablets with instructions to take 10 to 12
tablets two or three times per day; (2) Valium 10 mg dispense 100 tablets
and take one tablet three times per day; and (3) Ativan one mg 30 tablets,
one fablet pri. |

21. Ativan contains lorazepam, a schedule IV controlled substance
listed in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, which is used for management of
anxiety disorders and short term relief of anxiety. Lorazepam has a low
potential for abuse and has a currently accepted medical use in treatm.ent
in the United States. Abuse of this substance may lead to limited physical
and psychological dependence.

22. Respondent failed to do one or more of the following for Patient
S.R., a patient with a history of narcotic abuse or addiction and chronic

pain:
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a) make detailed noteé of Patient’s S.R./s physical condition and
pain;

b)  make frequent reviews of Patient S.R.'s needs;

C)  make a treatment plan With objectives;

d) justify changes in Patient S.R.s medications, dosages or
frequency; or |

e) communicate with Patient S.R’s other health care providers in
order to furnish adequate pain medication but without enabling drug
seeking behavior.

COUNT ONE

23. Petitioner reallegés and incorporates paragraphs one (1)
through twenty-two (22) as if fully set forth herein.

24. Section 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes (1997 through 2002),
provides that the failure to practice medicine with that level of care, skill,
and treatment which is recognized by a reasonably prudent similar
physician as being acceptable under similar conditions and circumstances is

grounds for discipline by the Board of Medicine.
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25. Respondent failed to practice medicine with that level of care,
skill, and treatment which is recognized by a reasonably prudent similar
physician, in one or more of the following ways:

a) by failing to perform an adequate physical examination of Patient
S.R.-during his_ first visit;

b) by failing to make a treatment plan with objectives;

C) by failing to justify changes in medications, dosages or frequency;
or

d) by failing to use specialized consultations for diagnosis and/or'
treatment.

26. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has violated Section
458.331(1)(b), Floridé Statutes (1997 through 2002), by failing to practice
medicihe with that level of care, skill, and treatment which is_retognized by
a reasonably prudent similar physician as being acceptable under similar
conditions and circumstahces.

COUNT TWO
27. Pefitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1)

through twenty-two (22) as if fully set forth herein.
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28. Section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (1997 through 2002),
provides that failing to keep legible medical records that justify the course
of treatment of the patient, inciuding, but not limited to, patient histories;
examination resuits; test results; records of drugs prescribed, dispensed, or
administered; and reports of consultations and hospitalizations are grounds
for disciplinary action by the Board of Medicine. |

29. Respondent failed to keep legible medical records that justify
the course of treatment of Patient S.R. in one or more of the following
ways:

a) by failing to record or inade’quately reccirding a physical
examination during Patient S.R.'s first visit;

b) by failing to-make detailed notes and perform regular reviews of
patient needs; or

c) by failing to document a complete and proper history of Patient
S.R.

30. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section
458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (1997 through 2002), by failing to keep
legible medical records that justify the course of treatment of the patient,

including, but not limited to, patient histories; examination results; test

10
J:\PSU\Medical\biake\Regular ACs\Strauss.A.2002-15730.458.331(m)(q)(t).doc2.doc




- results; records of dru'gs prescribed, dispensed, or administered; and
reports of consultations and hospitalizations.

COUNT THREE

31. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (.1)
through twenty-two (22) as if fully set forth herein.

32. Section 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes (1997 through 2002),
provides that prescribing, dispensing, adnﬁinistering, mixing, or otherwise
preparing a legend drug, including any controlled substance, other than in
the course of the physician’s professional practice, is grounds for
disciplinary action by the Board of Medicine. For the purposes of this
paragraph, it shall be legally presumed that prescribing, dispensing,
administering, mixing, or otherwise preparing a legend drug, including all
- controlled substances, inappropriately or in excessive or inappropriate
quantities is not in the best interest of the patient and not in the course of
the physician’s professional practice, without regard to his or her intent.

33. Respondent prescribed OxyContin, MS Contin, Valium and
Ativan, all controlled substances, to Patient S.R. inappropriately or in
excessive or inappropriate quantities, in that Respondent prescribed

controlled substances without medical justification, in quantities which
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endangered the patient’s health, and were not in the best interest of the
- patient and in @ manner not in the course of the physician’s professional
practice.

34, Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section
458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes (1997 through 2002), by prescribing,
dispensing, administering, mixing, or -otherwise preparing a legend drug,
including any controlied substance, other than in the course of the
physician’s professional practice. For the purposes of this paragfaph, it
shall be legally presumed that prescribing, dispensing, administering,
mixing, or otherwise preparing a legend drug, including all controlled
substances, inappropriately or in excessive or inappropriate guantities is
not in the best interest of the patient and not in the course of the
physician’s professionalh practice, without regard to His or her intent.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of
Medicine enter an order imposing one or more of the following penalties:
permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent’s license, restriction of
~practice, imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand,

placement of the Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of
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fees billed or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the

Board deems appropriate.

SIGNED this _> day of __ (cdobe; , 2005,

M. Rony Francois, M.D., M.S.P.H., Ph.D
@ecret Department of Health

4/

/ Blake Hunter
"ASS|stant General Counsel
DOH-Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way-Bin C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
Florida Bar # 0570788

(850) 414-8126

(850) 414-1989 fax

Abbey Strauss, M.D., DOH Case: 2002-15730

13
J:\PSU\Medical\blake\Regular ACs\Strauss.A.2002-15730.458.331(m)(q)(t).doc2.doc




NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be
conducted in accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57,
Florida Statutes, to be represented by counsel or other qualified
representative, to present evidence and argument, to call and
cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena
duces tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter.
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall
assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a
disciplinary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs,
on the Respondent in addition to any other discipline imposed.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER,

V. CASE NO. 2002-15730

ABBEY STRAUSS, M.D.,

RESPONDENT.
' /

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its
undersigned counsél, and files this Administrative Complaint before the
Board of Medicine against the Respondent, Abbey Strauss, M.D., and in
support thereof alleges: | |

1.  Petitioner is the state department charged with regulating the.
practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter
456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes.

2. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was a
licensed physician within the State of Florida, having been issued license

number ME 45950.




3. Respondent’s last known address is 1050 NW 15% Street, #
207-A, Boca Raton, Florida 33486. |

4. | Respondent is board certified in Psychiatry by the American
Board of Psychiatry and Neurology.

5. On or about November 11, 1997, Patient S.R,, a fifty-one (51)
year-old male, presented to Resﬁondent’s office with complaints of chronic
back pain and pain of the lower extremities due to arthritis and injuries
from an automobile accident.

6. D'uring Patient S.R’s firSt visit, Respondent documented that
Patient SR was taking OxyContin 80 mg twice a day ahd Valium. Patient
S.R. admitted to Respondent that because of the chronic pain, he had
become addicted to his pain medication and was worried about being able
to get his prescription.

7. Resﬁonderit failed to document that s_he perfbrmed a physical
examination of Patienf S.R., failed to document that she'- made a diagnosis, |
failed to refer Patient S.R. for any consultations or additibnal diagnostic
testing, failed to obtain any confirmatory medical records and failed to
document that she and Patient S.R. developed a written treatment plén.

Following Respondent’s conversation with Patient S.R., Respondent
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p'rescribed Patient S.R. OxyContin 40 mg three times a day and OxyContin
20 mg as heeded or required (prn).

8.  OxyContin is a semi-synthetic opiate that contains oxycodone
hydrochloride, a schedule II controlled substance listed in Chapter 893,
Florida Statutes, which isl indicated for the relief of moderate to severe
pain. OxyContin has a high potential for abuse and has a currently
accepted but limited medical use in treatment in the United States. Abuse
of this substance may lead to severe physical and psychological
dependence.

9.  Valium contains diazepam, a schedule IV controlled substance
listed in Chapter. 893, Florida Statutes, which is used for management of
anxiety disorders and short term relief of anxiety. D'iazepam has a
potential for abuse and has a currently accepted medical use in treatment
in the United States. Abuse of this substance may lead to physical and
psychological dependence.

10. On or about November 17, 1997, Patient S.R. presehted to
Respondent with complaints of pain. Respondent increased Patient S.R.'s
dosage of OxyContin to 40 mg four times per day and 20 mg as needed.

Respondent failed to perform or document an examination of Patient S.R.
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to justify increasing the medicatioh outside of inquiri_ng of Patient S.R.
about his pain.

11. On or about December 4, 1997, Patient S.R. presented to
Respondent’s office. Respondent prescribed Valium 2.5 mg three times a
day (TID) in addition to the OxyContin. Respondent failed to perform or
document a physical examination of Patient S.R. to justify increasing the
medication outside of inquiring of Patient S.R. about his pain. Respondent
increased Patient S.R/s medication without referral for consuitation,
additional diagnostic testing or without consideration of Patient S.R.'s self-
reported drug addiction.

12. On or about January 2, 1998, Respondent presented to
Respondent’s office. Respondent increased Patient S.R/s dosage of

| OxyContin to 80 mg,. three tablets twice a day or 240 mg twice a day.
Respondent failed to perform or _docu'ment a physical examination or
treatment plan for Patient S.R. to justify increasing the medication outside
of inquirfng of Patient S.R. about his paih. Respondent increased Patieht
S.R’s medication without referral for consultation, additional diagnostic .
testing dr without consideration for Patient S.R.s self-reported dfug

addiction.
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13. On or about January 22, 1998, Patient S.R. presented to
Respondent’s office. Respondent increased Patient S.R.s dosage of
OxyContin to 320 mg, twice a day. Respondent failed to perform or
document a physical examination of Patient S.R. to justify ihcreasing the
mediéation outside of inquiring of Patient S.R. about his pain. Respondent
increased Patient S.R’s medication without referral for consultation,
additional diagnostic testing or without consideration for Patient S.R.'s self-
reported drug addiction.

14. On or about March 17, 1998, Patient S.R. presented to
Respondent’s office. Respondent changed Patient S.R.’s dosage from
OxyContin 80 mg, seven tablets twice a day to five tablets, three times a
day. Respondent failed to perform. or document a physical examination of
Patient S.R. to justify increasing the medication outside of inquiring of
Patient S.R. about his pain. Respondent increased Patient S.R.'s medication
.without_ referral for consultation, additional diagnostic testing or without
consideration for Patient S.R.'s self-reported drug addiction.

15.  On or about April Q, 1998, Respondent noted that Patient S.R.

was averaging 960 mg of OxyContin twice a day.
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16. On or about April 27, 1998, Respondent notéd that Patient S.R.
was taking OxyContiﬁ 80 mg, 12 tablets in the morning, six tablets at mid-
| day and 12 tablets at bedtime or 1,440 mg per day. |

17.  On or about JLJIy 30, 1998, Patient S.R. was taking OxyContin
2400 mg per day and requested Respondent to prescribe Morphine.
Respondent prescribed and instructed Patient S.R. to take MS Contin 200
mg, '12-tablets a day. Respondent failed to perform or document a physical
examination or treatment plan for Patient S.R. to justify in-creasing the
medicétion outside of inquiring of Patient S.R. about his pain. Respondent
increased Patient S.R.'s medication withoht referral for consultation.

18. MS Contin contains morphin.e, a schedule II controlled
substance li_sted in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, which is indicated for
relief of moderate to severe pain. Morphine has a high potential for abuse
and has a currently accepted but limited medical use in treatment in the
United States. Abuse of this substance may lead to severe physical and
psychological dependence. ’

19. From July 30, 1998, through August 9, 2002, Respondent

examined Patient S.R. approximately once a month. When Patient S.R.

complained of increased pain, Respondent increased Patient S.Rs

6
J:\PSU\Medical\blake\Regular ACs\Strauss.A.2002-15730.458.331(m)(q)(t).doc




medication without referral for consultation, additional diagnostic testing or
without consideration for Patient S.R.'s self-reported drug addiction.

20. Between July 1999, and August 2002, Respondent prescribed
controlled substances to Patient S.R., including MS Cdntin, Valium and
Ativan. These prescriptions were about the same each month: (1) MS
Contin 200' mg, dispense 500 tablets with instructions to take 10 to 12
tablets two or three times per day; (2) Valium 10 mg dispense 100 tablets
and take one tablet three time§ per day; and (3) Ativan one mg 30 tablets,
one tablet prn.

21. Ativan contains lorazepam, a schedule IV controlled substance
listed in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, which is used for management of
anxiety disorders and short term relief of anxiety. Lorazepam has .a low
potential for abuse and has a currently accepted medical use in treatment
in the United States. Abuse of this substance may lead to limited physical
and psychological dependence. |

22. Respondent failed to do one or 'more of the following for Patient
S.R., a patient with a history of narcotic abuse or addiction and chronic

pain:
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a) make detailed notes of Patient’s S.R.s physical condition and

_pain;

b)  make frequent reviews of Patient S.R.s needs;

'c) make a treatment plan with objectives;

d) justify changes in Patient S.R/s medications, dosages or
frequency; or |

e) communicate with Patient S.R.s other heaith care providers in
order to furnish adequate 'pain medication but without enabling drug
séeking behavior. | |

COUNT ONE

23. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (i)
through twenty-two (_22) as if fully set forth herein.

24. Section 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes (1997 through 2002),
provides that the failure to practiée medicine with that level of care, skill,
and treatment which is recognized by a reasonably prudent similar
physician as being acceptable under similar conditions and circums_ténces is

grounds for discipline by the Board of Medicine.
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25. Respondent failed to practice medicine with that level of care,
skill, ahd treatment which is recognized by a reasonably prudent similar
physician, in one or more of the following ways: |

a) by failing to perform an adequate physical examination of Patient
S.R. during his first visit;

b) by inadequately recording a physical examination of Patient S.R.
~ during his first visit and all subsequent visits;

C) by failing to make and adequately document a specific diagnosis of
Patient S.R. during his first visit;

d) by failing to make detailed notes and perform regular reviews of

patient needs;

e) by failing to make a treatment plan with objectives;

f)' by failing to justify changes in medications, dosages or frequency;

g) by failing to use specialized consuitations for diagnosis and/or
treatment; or

h) by failing to document a complete and proper history of Patient
S.R.

26. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has violated Section

458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes (1997 through 2002), by failing to practice

9
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medicine with that level of care, skill, and treatment which is recognized by
a reasonably prudent similar physician as being acceptable under similar
conditions and circumstances.

COUNT TWO

27. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1)
through twenty-two (22) as if fully set forth herein. |

28. Section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (1997 through 2002),
provides that failing to keep legible medical records that justify the course
of treatment of the patient, including, but not limited to, patient histories;
examination results; test results; records of drugs prescribed, dispensed, or
administered; and reports of consultations and hospitalizations are grounds
for disciplinary action by the Board of Medicine.

29. Respondent failed to keep legible medical records that justify
the course of treatment of Patient S.R. in one or more of the-folloWing
ways:

a) by failing to record or inadequately recording a physical
examination during Patient S.R.'s first visit;

b) by failing to make detailed notes and perform regular reviews of

patient needs;
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) by failing to make a treatmént plan with objectives:;

d) by failing to justify changes in medications, dosages or frequency;
or

e) by failing to document a complete and proper history of Patient
S.R. |

30. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section
458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (1997 through 2002), by failing to keep
legible medical records that justify the co.urse of treatment of the patient,
including, but not limited to, patient histqries; examinatibn results; test
results; records of drugs prescribed, dispensed, or administered; and
reports of consultations and hospitalizatiohs. |

_ COUNT THREE

31. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1)
through twenty-two (22) as if fully set forth herein. |

32. Section 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes (1997 through 2002),
provides that prescribing, dispensing, administering, mixing, or otherwise
prepar_ing-' a legend drug, including any controlled substance, other than in
the course of the physician’s professional practice, is grounds for

disciplinary action by the Board of Medicine. For the purposes of this
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paragraph, it shall be legally presumed that prescribing, dispensing,
administering, mixing, or otherwise preparing a legend drug, inciuding all
controlled substances, inappropriately or in excessive or inappropriate
quantities is not in the best interest of the patient and not in the course of
the physician’s professional practice, without regard to his or hef intent.

33. Respondent prescribed OxyContin, MS Contin, Valiu'rﬁ and
Ativan, all controlled substances, to Patient S.R. inappropriately Qr'in
excessive or inappropriate quantities, in that Respondent prescribed

- controlled substances without medical justification, in quantities which

endangered the patient’s health, and were not in the best interest of the

patient and in a manner not in the course of the physician’s professional

practice.

34. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section

458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes (1997 through 2002), by prescribing,
dispensing, administering, mixing, or otherwise preparing a legend drug,
induding any controlled substance, cther than 'in the course of the
physician’s professional practice. For the purposes of this paragraph, it
shall be legally presumed that prescribing, dispensing, administering,

mixing, or otherwise preparing a legend drug, including all controlled
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substances, inappropriately or in excessive or inappropriate quantities is
not in the best interest of the patient and not in the courSe of the
physician’s professional practice, without regard to his or her intent.

- WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of
Medicine enter an order imposing one or more of the following penalties:
permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent’s license, restriction of
practice, imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand,
placement of the Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of

fees billed or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the

Board deems appropriate.

SIGNED this Q:})“Q day of ju,\b _, 2005,

John O. Agwunobi, M.D,, M.B.A., M.P.H.
&icret D [ tment of Health
@Blake Hunter
‘ FILED sistant General Counsel
DEPAS;;*S;@J é)LFE :EALTH DOH-Prosecution Services Unit
N o 4052 Bald Cypress Way-Bin C-65
CLERK HMLM [ pdimant Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
DATE_ (o —280S Florida Bar # 0570788
(850) 414-8126
(850) 414-1989 fax

Reviewed and approved by: £<._ (initials) 5

)

s
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DCP - ~
i - June 24, 2005
PCP Members:E1~Bahri, Ondra, Dyches

Abbey Strauss, M.D., DOH Case: 2002-15730

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be
conducted in accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57,
Florida Statutes, to be represented by counsel or other qualified
representative, to present evidence and argument, to call and
cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena
duces tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter.
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall
assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a
disciplinary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs,
on the Respondent in addition to any other discipline imposed.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOARD
OF MEDICINE,

Petitioner,

ABBEY STRAUSS, M.D.,

)
)
)
)
)
vs. ' ) Case No. 05-3646PL
)
)
)
Respondent. )

)

RECOMMENDED ORDER

Pursuant to notice, a formal hearing was held in this case
before Larry J. Sartin, an Administrative Law Judge of the
Division of Administrative Hearings, On December 16, 2005, by
video teleconference between West Palm Beach and Tallahassee,
Florida, and on January 31, 2006, by video teleconference
between Jacksonville and Tallahassee, Florida.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: J. Blake Hunter
Diane Kiesling
Assistants General Counsel
Prosecution Services Unit
Office of General Counsel
Department of Health
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265

For Respondent: Lawrence E. Brownstein, Esquire
Northbridge Centre
515 North Flagler Drive
Suite 300-Pavilion
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401-4326




STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

The issue in this case is whether Respondent, Abbey
Strauss, M.D., committed vioclations of Chapter 458, Florida
Statutes, as alleged in a First Amended Administrétive Complaint
issued by Petitioner, the Department of Health, on October 5,
2005, in DOH Case Number 2002-15730; and, if so, what
disciplinary action should be taken against his license to
practice medicine in Florida.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

On or about June 28, 2005, the Department of Health filed a
three-count Administrative Complaint against Respondent Abbey
Strauss, M.D., an individual licensed to practice medicine in
Florida, before the Board of Medicine, in which it alleged that
Dr. Strauss had committed violations of Section 458.331(1) (m),
(), and (t), Florida Statutes (1997 through 2002) .1 Respondent
disputed the allegations of fact contained in the Administrative
Complaint and, on or about July 19, 2005, executed an Election
of Rights form requesting a formal administrative hearing
pursuant to Sections 120.569(2) (a) and 120.57(1), Florida
Statutes (2005).

On October 4, 2005, the matter was filed with the Division
of Administrative Hearings with a request that an administrative

law judge be assigned to conduct proceedings pursuant to Section




120.57(1), Florida Statutes (2005). The matter was designated
DOAH Case Number 05-3646PL and was assigned to the undersigned.
On October 6, 2005, a Motion to Amend Administrative

Complaint was filed by Petitioner. A First Amended
Administrative Complaint, issued October 5, 2005, was filed with
the Motion. That Motion was granted by an Order Granting Motion
to Amend Administrative Complaint entered October 11, 2005.

" The final hearing was scheduled to be held on December 16,
2005, by Notice of Hearing by Video Teleconference entered
October 12, 2005. The hearing was scheduled to be conducted
between West Palm Beach, Florida, and the offices of the
Division of Administrative Hearings in Tallahassee, Florida.

On November 16, 2005, Petitioner's Motion for Official
Recognition was granted. Official recognition was taken of
Subsections 458.331(1) (m), (g), and (t), Florida Statutes (1997
through 2002).

On November 29, 2005, a Joint Prehearing Stipulation was
filed by the parties. The Joint Prehearing Stibulation provides
that "those facts that ére admitted" are "[{tlhose admissions of
Respondent to his Responses to Petitioner's Request for
Admissions." Those admissions have been incorporated into the
Findings of Fact of this Recommended Order.

Prior to the commencement of the final hearing, the

following motions were filed for which there was inadequate time




for response and ruling prior to the commencement of the
hearing:

1. Respondent's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment/Motion
in Limine with Respect to Ativan;

2. Respondent's Motion to Add Billing Ledger to Exhibit
'List;

3. Respondent's Motion for Official Recognition;

4. Petitioner's Second Motion for Official Recognition;
and

5. Respondent's Motion in Limine to Exclude Testimony of
Petitioner's Experts.

Argument on most of the Motions was heard at the
commencement of the final hearing but before the court reporter
arrived. 'The following rulings were entered on the first four
Motions: Respondent's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment/Motion
in Limine with Respect to Ativan was denied; Respondent's Motion
to Add Billing Ledger to Exhibit List was granted without
objection; Respondent's Motion for Official Recognition was
granted without objection; and Petitioner's Second Motion for
Official Recognition was granted'to the extent ultimately
determined relevant.

Argument was heard after the court reporter arrived on
Respondent's Motion in Limine to Exclude Testimony of

Petitioner's Experts. A ruling on that Motion was reserved to




give the parties an opportunity to make additional argument in
their proposed recommended orders. Petitioner addressed the
issues raised in Respondent's Motion in Limine to Exclude
Testimony of Petitioner's Experts in its Proposed Recommended
Order. Respondent did not. After consideration of the Motion,
the argument presented at hearing, and the Petitioner's written
argument, the Motion is hereby denied.

On December 16, 2005, Petitioner presented the testimony of
Joseph T. Worden, M.D., an expert in pain management,.and, by
deposition, the testimony of James Edgar, M.D., who is hereby
accepted as an expert in pain medicine and pain management.
Petitioner offered and had admitted Petitioner’'s Exhibits 1
through 4 and 6 through 7. Petitioner's Exhibit 8 is the
Transcript of the deposition testimony of Dr. Edgar.
Petitioner's Exhibit 8 is admitted.

Respondent testified on his own behalf. Respondent offered
and had admitted Respondent's Exhibits 5 through 6,2 8, and 10.
A ruling on the admissibility of Respondent's Exhibit 9 was
reserved. That exhibit is hereby rejected. Had it been
admitted, it would not have supported any relevant finding of
fact.

Having been unable to complete the final hearing on
December 16, 2005, the hearing was continued until January 31,

2006. On that date the hearing was reconvened by video




teleconferencing between Jacksonville and Tallahassee, Florida.
During this portion of the hearing, Respondent presented the
testimony of William Jacobs, M.D.

The Transcript of the portion of the final hearing
conduéted on December 16, 2005, was filed on February 1, 2006.
On February 17, 2006, the Transcript of the portion of the
hearing conducted on January 31, 2006, was filed. By Notice of
Filing Transcript, entered February 22, 2006, the parties were
informed that the Transcripts_had been filed and that fheir
proposed recommended orders were to be filed on or by March 20,
2006;

Petitioner filed Petitioner's Proposed Recommended Order on
March 20, 2006. Respondent filed Respondent's Proposed
Recommended Order on March 21, 2006, along with Respondent's
Unopposed Motion for One Day Extension of Time to File Proposed
Recommended Order. It appearing that Petitioner has not been
prejudiced by Respondent having filed his proposed order one day
late, the Motion is hereby granted. The proposed orders of both
parties have been fully considered in rendering this Recommended
Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

A. The Parties.

1. Petitioner, the Department of Health (hereinafter

referred to as the "Department"), is the agency of the State of



S

Florida charged with the responsibility for the investigation
and prosecution of complaints involving physicians licensed to
practice medicine in Florida. § 20.43 and Chs. 456 and 458,
Fla. Stat. (2005).

2. Respondent, Abbey Strauss , M.D., is, and was at the
times material to this matter, a physician licensed to practice
médicine in Florida, having been issued license number ME 45950.
Dr. Strauss has been licensed in Florida since 1985.

3. Dr. Strauss is board-certified in psychiatry by the
American Board of Psychiatry and Neurology.

4. Dr. Strauss has not previously been the subject of a
license disciplinary proceeding in Florida.

5. The following description of Dr. Strauss' education and
experience, contained in Respondent's Proposed Recommended
Order, was uncontroverted by the evidence in this case, and is
accepted as accurate: |

Respondent has significant background and
experience in diagnosing and treating
addiction and substance abuse issues. For
instance, before becoming a physician,
Respondent achieved a Master's Degree in
Psychiatric Social Work from New York
University in 1972. . . . As a social
worker, Respondent gained significant
experience in the areas of drug abuse and
addiction while working for the South
Carolina Department of Mental Health. Part
of his duties was to set up a crisis
intervention center relating to drug abuse
problems. . . . He also took part in the
establishment of the County Drug Abuse




Society as a member of a committee,
established by the governor of South
Carolina, concerning substance abuse issues
in that state. . . .

Respondent graduated from the Medical
University of South Carolina in 1981 and was
Chief Resident at Beth Israel Medical Center
in New York City. . . . His academic and
clinical experience in addiction and
substance abuse related issues continued.
Upon completion of medical school,
Respondent also taught at New York
University in the areas of
psychopharmacology which included issues
relating to substance abuse. . . . While a
psychiatric resident at Beth Israel Medical
Center in New York City, Respondent gained
more clinical experience in the area of
addiction at Beth Israel Medical Center

which at that time had one of the largest
addiction units in New York City. .
Respondent treated patients at the Methadone
Maintenance Clinic in New York City for dual
diagnosis, i.e., people having both
psychiatric and substance abuse problems.

Respondent has also been retained in
the past to study the effects of
medications, including cocaine, on
behaviors.

6. Dr. Strauss is not certified in pain management or
addiction medicine.

B. Patient S.R.

7. At issue in this case is Dr. Strauss' treatment of

S.R., a 5l-year-old male, from November 1997 through August

2002.
8. S.R. has a history of having sustained severe injuries

and having received treatment for those injuries. S.R. was




injured in vehicle accidents in 1987 and 1996. He suffered a
fractured pelvis, a closed-head injury, and a left-leg fracture,
which required open reduction internal fixation, including the
insertion of three steel screws. As a result of the.leg'
fracture and resulting surgery, S.R.'s left leg is shorter than
his right leg, causing him to walk with an antalgic gait, which,
in turn puts stress on his spine. Additionally, S.R. is
becoming arthritic and suffers from herniations in the lumbar
and cervical spine.

9. S.R. suffers from chronic pain associated with his
injuries and condition.

10. S.R. has a history of abuse and addiction to heroin
and alcohol. Prior to coming under Dr. Strauss' care, S.R. had
been discharged from a drug rehabilitation facility due to a
relapse and had, just eight months prior to his first visit to
Dr. Strauss, relapsed for alcohol abuse.
| 11. At the time that S.R. first saw Dr. Strauss, he was
under the care of a Dr. Porter.

12. More than a year before S.R. first saw Dr. Strauss,
S.R. had been treated by Joseph Alshon, D.0O., who practices
physical medicine and rehabilitation, for chronic pain. Among
the treatments prescribed by Dr. Alshon were epidural steroid
injections, trigger point injections, an exercise program,

hydroculator therapy, spinal manipulations and small doses of




pain medications. According to Dr. Alshon's medical records,
these treatments helped to control and alleviate S.R.'s pain.
13. S.R. had also previously been under the care of
others, including a number of surgeons, who were not identified
at hearing. These physicians were responsible for care given to
S.R. as a result of the injuries he sustained in 1987 and 1996.

C. S.R.'s First Visit to Dr. Strauss.

14. On November 11, 1997, S.R. presented to Dr. Strauss'
office with complaints of chronic back pain and pain of the
lower extremities due to arthritis and the fracture of his left
leg.

15. S.R. indicated that, but for his pain, his life was
adequate and that he understood that he could not function
without medications to control his pain.

le6. ﬁased upon the then used Visual Analog Scale, which
involves a patient giving a subjective measure of his or her
pain, with ten being the worst and zero being "without pain,"”
S.R. told Dr. Strauss that he was a "nine" without medication
and a "three or four" with medication.

17. S.R. was somewhat candid to Dr. Strauss about his
prior addiction history. S.R. also expressed concern about
obtaining future treatment for his chronic pain because of his
past history. Dr. Strauss' notes, however,_to the extent

legible, only report that S.R. had been involved in Alcoholics
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Anonymous for eight years, but had relapsed "8 montﬁs ago"; that
he was afraid "that his addiction" history would prevent him
from getting necessary medications; and that "methadone" had
"worked well for pain.” There is no indication in Dr. Strauss'
notes what "his éddiction history" was or why he was taking

methadone.

18. S.R. also reported to Dr. Strauss that he was
currently taking OxyContin.

19. OxyContin is a semi-synthetic opiate containing
oxycodone hydrochloride, a schedule II controlled substance
listed in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes. OxyContin is used to
give relief from moderate to severe pain. It has a high
potential for abuse, which may lead to severe physical and

psychological dependence.3

20. Physical dependence is an expected and natural result

of the use of OxyContin. See Fla. Admin. Code R. 64B8-

9.013(2) (b) and (f). Physical dependence is defined in Florida
Administrative Code Rule 64B8-9.013(2) (f), as follows:

For the purpose of this rule, “physical
dependence” on a controlled substance is
defined as a physiologic state of neuro-
adaptation which is characterized by the
emergence of a withdrawal syndrome if drug
use is stopped or decreased abruptly, or if
an antagonist is administered. Physical
dependence is an expected result of opioid
use. Physical dependence, by itself, does
not equate with addiction.

11




21. During S.R.'s first visit Dr. Strauss diagnosed him as.
having "degenerative disc disease.” Due to the possible adverse
impact on S.R. if he did not continue to take OxyContin,

Dr. Strauss prescribed two 40 mg tablets of OxyContin, to be
taken twice a day. Dr. Strauss also prescribed Valium and
Flexeril.

22. Valium contains diazepam, a schedule IV controlled
substance listed in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes. It is used
for the management of anxiety disorders and short-term relief of
anxiety. Diazepam has a potential for abuse, which may lead to
physical and psychological dependence.

23. Dr. Strauss did not perform a physical examination of
S.R. during his first visit. Consequently, no medical record of
a physical examination was made on November 11, 1997. Not
having the medical records, including records of any physical
eXxamination, on November 11, 1997, of any other physician from
whom S.R. was currently receiving treatment or had in the past
received treatment, Dr. Strauss relied solely on S.R.'s
representations as to his prior history and condition to
diagnose and treat S.R. on November 11, 1997.

D. S.R.'s Continued Treatment Through August 2002.

24. After S.R.'s initial wvisit, Dr. Strauss saw S.R. on

the following dates and prescribed the following medications:
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a. December 4, 1987: four 40 mg tablets of OxyContin, to

be taken twice a day, and 20 mg to be taken as needed (a total
"of 160 mg twice a day, plus 20 mg "as needed"), and; 2.5 mg of
Valium to be taken three times a day;

b. January 2, 1998: three 80 mg tablets of OxyContin, to
be taken twice a day (a total of 240 mg twice a day); and the
same amount of Valium previously prescribed;

c. January 22, 1998: five 80 mg tablets of OxyContin, to
be taken twice a day (a total of 400 mg twice a day):;

d. Between January 22 and March 17, 1998: seven 80 mg
tablets of OxyContin, to be taken twice a day (a total of 560 mg
twice a day);

e. March 17, 1998: five 80 mg tablets of OxyContin, to be
taken three times a day (a total of 400 mg three times a day):;

f. April 9, 1998: 960 mg of OxyContin, to be taken twice
a day:

g. April 27, 1998: 80 mg tablets of OxyContin, 12 tablets
to be taken in the morning, six tablets at mid-day, and 12
tablets at bedtime (a total of 30 tablets or 2,400 mg a day);

h. July 30, 1998: 200 mg tablets MS Contin, 12 tablets to
be taken per day. MS Contin contains morphine, a schedule II
controlled substance listéd in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes.

It is indicated for the relief of moderate to severe pain.

Morphine has a high potential for abuse, which may lead to
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severe physical and psychological dependence. Dr. Strauss
failed to discuss with S.R. and, as a consequence, to document
any such discussion, the risks and benefits of taking MS Contin
instead of OxyContin.

i. July 1998 to August 2002: 200 mg tablets MS Contin,
ten to 12 tablets, to be taken two or three times a day (a total
of 2,000 to 2,200 mg two or three times a day); 10 mg tablets
Valium, one tablet, to be taken three timeé a day; and one mg
tablet of Ativan, one tablet to be taken as needed. Ativan
contains lorazepam, a schedule IV controlled substance listed in
Chapter 893, Florida Statutes. It is indicated for management
of anxieﬁy disorders and short-term relief of anxiety.
Lorazepam has a low potential for abuse. Where abuse occurs, it
can lead to limited physical and psychological dependence.

E. S.R.'s Medical History.

25. Subsequent to seéing S.R..on November 11, 1997, Dr.
Strauss obtained some, but not all, of S.R.'s medical records
which had been created by Dr. Alshon. BApparently, Dr. Alshon
was giving S.R. trigger-point injections while under
Dr. Strauss' care, but Dr. Strauss did not ﬁave any medical
records concerning those injections.

26. Dr. Strauss did not obtain S.R.'s medical records from
Dr. Porter. Although there was argument presented at hearing to

suggest that an effort was made to obtain S.R.'s medical records
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from Dr. Porter, but that the effort failed because Dr. Porter
was no longer in practice, the evidence failed to prove this
assertion. Dr. Strauss' testimony in this regard was not
convincing, especially in light of the fact that his records
fail to reflect that he obtained a signed consent form from S.R.
allowing him to obtain his records from Dr. Porter. More
importantly, Dr. Strauss was not able to state with certainty
whether any effort had been made to obtain Dr. Porter's records:

Q. Why didn’'t you get Dr. Porter's records?

A. BAs we sit here, I don't know why we

didn't get them. I know that we certainly

would have tried to, because it would have

been illogical to get records from one -

doctor and not the next. I don't know when

Dr. Porter went out of practice, it was a

long time ago, and we were just unable to

get them.
Transcript of December 16, 2005, page 197, lines 20 to 25, and
page 198, line 1. 1In essence, Dr. Strauss merely testified
about what he believed should have happened. Given the lack of
signed consent from S.R. to obtain Dr. Porter's records,
Dr. Strauss' testimony that it would have "illogical" to get
records from one doctor and not Dr. Porter is rejected.

27. Other than Dr. Alshon's records, Dr. Strauss did not

obtain any cother relevant medical records, including those

related to S.R.'s treatment for heroin addiction or his

treatment for injuries and the surgery he had undergone prior to
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his treatment by Dr. Alshon. Rather, he relied largely on
Dr. alshon's diagnosis for the cause of S.R.'s chronic pain.

F. Treatment Plan for S.R.

28. Dr. Strauss' testified at hearing that he indeed had a
treatment plan, including objectives, for S.R. According to
Dr. Strauss his treatment plan included, most significantly,
managing S.R.'s chronic pain. He indicated that he intended to
achieve this goal through increased exercise, weight control,
working on improved personal relationships with, among others,
his daughter, mother, father, and girl friend (whom he
ultimately married), and his ability to remain employed.

29. While there are indeed references to the objectives
outlined by Dr. Strauss dﬁring his testimony in his medical
notes for S.R., his medical notes do not indicate the type of
treatment plan, including objectives, described by Dr. Strauss
at hearing. 1Indeed, his medical records_éo not include ahything
which could be considered a well—aevised treatment plan.

30. Dr. Strauss failed to prepare a plan which included
the source of S;R.‘s pain, a copy of the medical records that
describe and validate previous treatments of S.R., consultations
with specialists which were, at a minimum, at least considered
and discussed, or any consideration of how S.R.'s pain could be
further controlled and alleviated. Dr. Strauss, whose primary

treatment was to continue increasing the amount of pain
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medication prescribed to S.R. until S.R. indicated that he was
doing okay was not éven reflected in Dr. Strauss's notes.

31. Dr. Strauss also failed to document the extent to
which psychiatric issues were contributing to S.R.'s chronic
pain, if at all. Dr. Strauss also failed to document his
conclusions concerning S.R.'s character as it related to his
treatment, something which Dr. Strauss did do during his

testimony as to why he concluded that S.R. was not abusing his

medications.

G. Special Consultations.

32. Throughout the period of S.R.'s treatment by
Dr. Strauss from November 1997 to August 2002, and, most
importantly, during the first few months of his treatment of
S.R., Dr. Strauss did not refer S.R. to any other physician for
consultation or additional diagnostic testing. The first few
months of his treatment are significant because it was during
this period of time that he significantly increased the dosage
and frequency that S.R. was to take OxyContin.

H. Justification for S.R.'s Treatment.

33. Based upon that the fact that Dr. Strauss failed to
prepare a treatment plan for S.R., to obtain all of the
available medical records concerning S.R., and to refer S.R. for

special consultations, Dr. Strauss did not have justification
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for the rapid increase in the dose of OxyContin and MS Contin

Dr. Strauss prescribed fbr S.R.

34. The foregoing finding is somewhat mitigated, but no
less.accurate, by the fact that it appears that Dr. Strauss’
treatment of S.R. has been effective, with S.R. continuing in
Dr. Strauss' care up to the final hearing of this matter. S.R.
has been able to improve his personal relationship with his
daughter and his mother and father. S.R. also married while
under Dr. Strauss' care and was able to study to take a real
estate broker's license test. Most significantly, after August'
2002, S.R. remained on the same dosage of MS Contin for 35
months and, since then, the dosage has been reduced from 4,800
mg a day to, as of September 2005, 1,400 mg a day. These facts,
however, are based upon hindsight, while the finding in
paragraph 33 is based upon what Dr. Strauss knew during the time-
period in question when he was increasing S.R.’'s medications.

I. The Standard of Care.

35. Dr. Strauss was required to practice medicine in his
care of S.R. with "that level of care, skill; and treatment
which is.recogniéed.by a reasonable prudent similar physician as
being acceptable under similar conditions and circumstances.

" (hereinafter referred_to as the "Standard of Care").

36. Dr. Strauss's treatment and care of S.R. as described

in this Recommended Order and based upon the credited opinions
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of Drs. Worden and Edgar, violated the Standard of Care as
hereafter further found. |

37. First, Dr. Strauss' failure to perform an adequate
physical examination of S.R. during his first visit on
November 11, 1997, violated the Standard of Care.

38. An adequate physical examination of S.R. during his
first visit to Dr. Strauss on November 11, 1997, should have
included observing S.R.'s general demeanor, his speech pattern,
including whether or not he was slurring his words, whether he
looked overdosed, and the manner in which he walked, including
noting whether he evidenced any limp or whether he favored any
part of his body. An adequate physicallexamination should also
have included the performance of neurological tests, such as
reflex testing and/or straight-leg testing.

39. The purpose for performing and recording a physical
examination on the first visit of a patient is to make sure that
the patient's description of his or her complaints are
corroborated to the greatest extent possible. Additionally, a
physical examination may even help the treating physician to
discover problems which the patient may not be aware of and
other physicians overlooked.

40. Performing a physical examination was crucial on
S.R.'s first visit.? S.R. was complaining of chronic pain,

admitted having a previous history of drug abuse, and expressed
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a concern about obtaining continuing medical care for his pain.
As noted in Respondent's Proposed Recommended Order "[tlhere is
no way to objectively measure pain. . . ." Therefore the
physician must "rely on the subjective complaints of pain by the
patient.” While this is true, given the circumstances of this
case, Dr. Strauss was obligated to perform a physical
examination of S.R. rather than relying solely on S.R.'s
subjettive complaints to prescribe OxyContin and Valium, both
controlled substances.

41. At hearing, Dr. Strauss and Dr. Jacobs both suggested
that "psychiatrist" by and large do not perform physical

examinations. Both suggested that this practice is common and

that it is within the Standard of Care for psychiatrist to rely
upon the physical examination findings of other physicians.
This testimony is rejected. First, Dr. Strauss was not simply

providing psychiatric care to S.R; he was also treating him for

chronic pain. Secondly, and more importantly, Dr. Strauss did
not have any medical records reflecting any physical examination
for S.R. during his first visit on November 11, 1997, a visit
for which he prescribed OxyContin.

42. Secondly, Dr. Strauss vioclated the Standard of Care by
failing to make a treatment plan with objectives for S.R. While
Dr. Strauss testified at hearing as to what he believed his plan

was, he should have created a written treatment plan, setting
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out objectives, and identifying the sources of S.R.'s pain, the -
medical records that documented and validated treatment by
previous physicians, consultations to evaluate how S.R. was
feeling, and specifically how S.R.'s pain could be further
controlled and alleviated. An adequate plan should have also
included the discussion of whether any psychiatric issues were
contributing to S.R.'s condition; a description of S.R.'s
character as it related to any attempt on S.R.'s part to obtain
medications, which were more than he needed to control his pain,
his social situation, and any stresses S.R. was experiencing.
43. Thirdly, Dr.'Strauss violated the Standard of Care by
failing to adequately justify the changes in the medications and

dosages/frequency of those medications. This finding is based

upon Dr. Strauss' failure to prepare a treatment plan for S.R.,
to obtain all of the available medical records concerning S.R.,
and to refer S.R. for special consultations.

44. Finally, Dr. Strauss violated the Standard of Care by

failing to use specialized consultations for diagnosis and/or
treatment of S.R.

45. Given S.R.'s prior addiction history, the lack of a
physical examination, and the lack of S.R.'s medical records
other than those of Dr. Alshon, Dr. Strauss should have referred
S.R. to a physician specializing in addiction medicine.

Dr. Strauss's treatment of S.R. without referral, although with
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perfect 20-20 hindsight treatment that turned out to be
‘beneficial to S.R., relied too heavily on what S.R. told him and
the assumption, uncorroborated at the time by Dr. Strauss, that
there was notﬁing except Dr. Strauss' course of treatment that
Qould work. Without a physical examination and thorough medical
recofds, Dr. Strauss lacked adequate reliable information to
conclude that a referral to a pain management specialist or an
expert in addictive medicine would not benefit S.R.

J. Medical Records.

46. Dr. Strauss' notes, especially in light of the more
detailed explanation.of his treatment of S.R. provided at
hearing, lack the kind of specificity necessary to justify his
treatment of S.R.

47. Dr. Strauss' notes also do not memorialize any regular
review of S.R.’'s medical needs that Dr. Strauss performed. Such
a review should have included documentation of how S.R. was
being monitored to determine whether he was actually taking the
medications prescribed for him, including the results of drug
urinalysis testing.

48. Regular reviews should have also noted whether S.R.
was suffering any specific side effects to the medications he
was taking. Simply stating that S.R. reported "no side effects”
was- inadequate. Dr. Strauss should have noted, especially when

increasing the dosage of OxyContin and MS Contin, and when
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changing his medication to MS Contin, that he had thoroughly
discussed the side effects of the drugs and that S.R. was not
experiencing those side effects.

49. Dr. Strauss' notes also failed to reflect that he had
discussed with S.R. the dangers of taking OxyContin or MS Contin
other than as prescribed. Although the number of occasions when
S.R. took more medication than prescribed were few and S.R.
apparently candidly reported these incidents to Dr. Strauss,

Dr. Strauss still should-made sure S.R. understood the hazards
associated with increasing the dosage on his own. This is
especially true given S.R.'s past abuse history aﬁd the other
shortcomings between November 1997 and August 2002 of

Dr. Strauss' treatment of S.R. noted in this Recommended Order.

50. Without the detailed medical notes and recorded
periodic reviews Dr. Strauss should have made, it appears from
the medical'records that it was S.R.'s subjective complaints
that controlled and formed the basis for the decisions made
concerning his treatment with OxyContin and MS Contin.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. Jurisdiction.

51. The Division of Administrative Hearings has
jurisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding and of
the parties thereto pursuant to Sections 120.569, 120.57(1), and

456.073(5), Florida Statutes (2005).
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B. The Charges of the Administrative Complaint.

52. Section 458.331(1), Florida Statutes, authorizeé the
Board of Medicine (hereinafter referred to as the "Board"), to
impose penalties ranging from the issuance of a letter of
concern to revocation of a physician's license to practice
medicine in Florida if a physician ‘commits one or more acts
specified therein.

53. In its First Amended Administrative Complaint in this
case, the Department has alleged that Dr. Strauss has violated
Section 458.331(1) (m), (g), and (t), Florida Statutes.

C. The Burden and Standard of Proof.

54. The Department seeks to impose penalties against
Dr. Strauss through the First Amended Administrative Complaint
that include suspension or revocation of his license and/or the
imposition of an administrative fine. Therefore, the Department
has the burden of proving the specific allegations of fact that
support its charge that Dr. Strauss violated Section
458.331(1) (m), (q), and (t), Florida Statutes, by clear and

convincing evidence. Department of Banking and Finance,

Division of Securities and Investor Protection v. Osborne Stern

and Co., 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996); Ferris v. Turlington, 510

So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987); Pou v. Department of Insurance and
Treasurer, 707 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998); and Section

120.57(1) (j), Florida Statutes (2005) ("Findings of fact shall be
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based on a preponderance of the evidence, except in penal or
licensure disciplinary proceedings or except as otherwise
provided by statute.").

55. What constitutes "clear and convincing" evidence was

described by the court in Evans Packing Co. v. Department of

Agriculture and ConsumerlServices, 550 So. 2d 112, 116, n. 5

(Fla. 1lst DCaA 1989), as follows:

[Cllear and convincing evidence
requires that the evidence must be found to
be credible; the facts to which the
witnesses testify must be distinctly
remembered; the evidence must be precise and
explicit and the witnesses must be lacking
in confusion as to the facts in issue. The
evidence must be of such weight that it
produces in the mind of the trier of fact
the firm belief or conviction, without
hesitancy, as to the truth of the
allegations sought to be established.
Slomowitz v. Walker, 429 So. 24 797, 800
(Fla. 4th DCA 1983).

See also In re Graziano, 696 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1997); In re

Davey, 645 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1994); and Walker v. Florida

Department of Business and Professional Regulation, 705 So._2d

652 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) (Sharp, J., dissenting).

D. Count One: Section 458.331(1) (t), Florida Statutes;

The Standard of Care.

56. In Count One of the First Amended Administrative

Complaint it is alleged that Dr. Strauss violated Section
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458.331(1) (t), Florida Statutes (2001), which defines the

following disciplinable offense:

(t) . . . [Tlhe failure to practice
medicine with that level of care, skill, and
treatment which is recognized by a
reasonably prudent similar physician as
being acceptable under similar conditions
and circumstances.

57. The Department has alleged that Dr. Strauss violated
the Standard of Care in "one or more of the following ways”:
a) by failing to perform an adequate
physical examination for Patient S.R. during

his first visit;

b) By failing to make a treatment plan
with objectives;

c) Dby failing to justify changes in
medications, dosages or frequency: or

d) by failing to use specialized

consultations for diagnosis and/or
treatment.

58. The evidence has clearly and convincingly proved that
Dr. Strauss has violated the Standard of Care as alleged in the

First Amended Administrative Complaint.

E. Count Two: Section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes;

Medical Records.

59. In Count two of the first Amended Administrative
Complaint it is alleged that Dr. Strauss violated Section
458.331 (1) (m), Florida Statutes, which defines the following

disciplinable offense:
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(m) Failing to keep legible, as defined
by department rule in consultation with the
board, medical records that identify the
licensed physician or the physician extender
and supervising physician by name and
professional title who is or are responsible
for rendering, ordering, supervising, or
billing for each diagnostic or treatment
procedure and that justify the course of
treatment of the patient, including, but not
limited to, patient histories; examination
results; test results; records of drugs
prescribed, dispensed, or administered; and
reports of consultations and
hospitalizations.

60. The First Amended Administrative Complaint alleges
that Dr. Strauss' medical records were inadequate because he
failed to keep legible medical records that justify the course
of treatment of Patient S.R. in one or more of the following
ways:

a) by failing to record or inadequately
recording a physical examination during
Patient S.R.'s first visit;

b} by failing to make detailed notes and
perform regular reviews of patient needs;

or

¢} by failing to document a complete and
proper history of Patient S.R.

61. Obviously, having failed to perform a physical
examination during S.R.'s first visit, Dr. Strauss failed to
record one. He alsc failed to make the kind of detailed notes,
including memoralizing regular reviews, necessary to justify the

course of medication treatment prescribed for S.R. Finally,
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Dr. Strauss' medical history of S.R. was inadequate. It is,

therefore, concluded that Dr. Strauss failed to keep adequate

medical records in violation of Section 458.331(1) (m), Florida

Statutes.

F. Count Three: Section 458.331(1) (g), Floridé Statutes;

Legend Drugs.

62. In Count Three of the First Amended Administrative
Complaint it is alleged that Dr. Strauss violated Section
458.331(1) (q), Florida Statutes, which defines the following

disciplinable offense:

{q) Prescribing, dispensing,
administering, mixing, or otherwise
preparing a legend drug, including any
controlled substance, other than in the
course of the physician's professional
practice. For the purposes of this
paragraph, it shall be legally presumed that
prescribing, dispensing, administering,
mixing, or otherwise preparing legend drugs,
including all controlled substances,
inappropriately or in excessive or
inappropriate quantities is not in the best
interest of the patient and is not in the
course of the physician's professional
practice, without regard to his or her
intent.

63. The Administrative Complaint alleges that Dr. Strauss
violated Section 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes, with regard to
Patient S.R. in that he

prescribed OxyContin, MS Contin, Valium and
Ativan, all controlled substances, to S.R.

inappropriately or in excessive or
inappropriate quantities, in that Respondent
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prescribed controlled substances without
medical justification, in quantities which
endangered the patient's health, and were
not in the best interest of the patient and
in a manner not in the course of the
physician's professional practice.

64. Although the evidence proved that Dr. Straués used
contrblled substances to treat S.R. "in the course of the
physician's professional practice," given the definition of
Section 458.331(1) (q), Florida Statutes, and the findings of
this Recommended.Order, the Department proved that Dr. Strauss
violated Section 458.331(1) (q), Florida Statutes.

G. The Appropriate Penalty.

65. In determining the appropriate punitive action to
recommend to the Board in this case, it is necessary to consult
the Board's "disciplinary guidelines,'" which impose restrictions
and limitations on the exercise of the Board's disciplinary
authority under Section 458.331, Florida Statuﬁes. §g§ Parrot

Heads, Inc. v. Department of Business and Professional

Regulation, 741 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).

66. The Board's guidelines are set out in Florida
Administrative Code Rule 64B8-8.001, which provides the
following "purpose" and instruction on the application of the
penalty ranges provided in the Rule:

(1) Purpose. Pursuant to Section
456.079, F.S., the Board provides within

this rule disciplinary guidelines which
shall be imposed upon applicants or
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licensees whom it regulates under Chapter
458, F.S. The purpose of this rule is to
notify applicants and licensees of the
ranges of penalties which will routinely be
imposed unless the Board finds it necessary
to deviate from the guidelines for the
stated reasons given within this rule. The
ranges of penalties provided below are based
upon a single count violation of each
provision listed; multiple counts of the
violated provisions or a combination of the
viclations may result in a higher penalty
than that for a single, isolated violation.
Each range includes the lowest and highest
penalty and all penalties falling between.
The purposes of the imposition of discipline
are to punish the applicants or licensees
for violations and to deter them from future
violations; to offer opportunities for
rehabilitation, when appropriate; and to
deter other applicants or licensees from
violations.

(2) Violations and Range of Penalties.
-In imposing discipline upon applicants and
licensees, in proceedings pursuant to
Section 120.57(1) and 120.57(2), F.S., the
Board shall act in accordance with the
following disciplinary guidelines and shall
impose a penalty within the range
corresponding to the violations set forth
below. The verbal identification of
offenses are descriptive only; the full
language of each statutory provision cited
must be consulted in order to determine the
conduct included.

67. Florida Administratiye Code Rule 64B8-8.001(2), goes
on to provide, in pertinent part, the following penalty
guidelines for the violations proved in this case:

a. For a violation of Section 458.331 (1) {(m), Florida

Statutes, a range of relevant penalties from a reprimand to two
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years’ suspension followed by probation, and an administrative
fine from $1,000.00 to $10,000.00;

b. For a vioclation of Section 458.331(1)(qg), Florida
Statutes, a range of relevant penalties from a one-year
probation to revocation, and an administrative fine from
$1,000.00 to $10,000.00; and

c. For a violation of Section 458.331(1)(t), Florida
Statutes, a range of relevant penalties from two years’
probation to revocation, and an administrative fine from
©$1,000.00 to 510,000.00.

68. Florida Administrative Code Rule 64B8-8.001(3)
provides that, in applying the penalty guidelines, the following

aggravating and mitigating circumstances are to be taken into

account:

{3) Aggravating and Mitigating
Circumstances. Based upon consideration of
aggravating and mitigating factors present
in an individual case, the Board may deviate
from the penalties recommended above. The
Board shall consider as aggravating or
mitigating factors the following:

(a) Exposure of patient or public to
injury or potential injury, physical or
otherwise: none, slight, severe, or death;

{b) Legal status at the time of the
offense: no restraints, or legal
constraints;

(c) The number of counts or separate
offenses established;

{(d) The number of times the same offense
or offenses have previously been committed
by the licensee or applicant;
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(e} The disciplinary history of the
applicant or licensee in any jurisdiction
and the length of practice;

(f) Pecuniary benefit or self-gain
inuring to the applicant or licensee;

{(g) The involvement in any violation of
Section 458.331, Florida Statutes, of the
provision of controlled substances for
trade, barter or sale, by a licensee. 1In
such cases, the Board will deviate from the
penalties recommended above and impose
suspension or revocation of licensure;

(h) Any other relevant mitigating
factors.

69. 1In its Proposed Recommended Order, the Department has
requested that it be recommended that the following discipline
be imposed upon Dr. Strauss' license:

a. A letter of concern;

b. An administrative fine of $15,000.00;
c. Continuing education classes in the
amount and nature to be specified by the

Board;
d. Fifty (50) hours of community service

70. Having carefully considered the facté of this matter
in light of the provisions of Florida Administrative Code Rule
64B8-8.001, it is concluded that the Department's suggested
penalty, without the fifty hours of community service, is
reasonable. No explanation of why Dr. Strauss should be

required to provide community service has been given by the

Department, and the facts do not support such discipline.

RECOMMENDAT ION

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of -

Law, it 1is
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RECOMMENDED that the a final order be entered by the Board
of Medicine finding that Abbey Strauss, M.D., has violated
Section 458i331(1)(m), (q), and (t), Florida Statutes, as
described in this Recommended Order; issuing him a letter of
concern; requiring that he pay an administrative fine of
$15,000.00; and requiring that he attend continuing education
classes in an amount and of a nature to be determined by the
Board.

DONE AND ENTERED this 26th day of April, 2006, in

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida.

LARRY J. SARTIN _

Administrative Law Judge

Division of Administrative Hearings
The DeSoto Building

1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675 SUNCOM 278-9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847
www.doah.state.fl.us

Filed with the Clerk of the
Division of Administrative Hearings
this 26th day of April, 2006.

ENDNOTES

'/ The substantive definitions of wrong-doing contained in
Section 458.331(1)(m), (g), and (t), Florida Statutes (1997
through 2002), did not change appreciably. Therefore,
references to the year of the statute will be excluded from
further citations of those provisions.
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2/ The Transcript of the December 16, 2005, hearing, at line 22,
page 3, incorrectly identifies "Petitioner's™ Exhibit 6 being
addressed at page 28 of the Transcript. At line 17, page 28, it
is Respondent's Exhibit 6 that is admitted.

3/ The evidence in this case failed to prove that S.R., at any
time during Dr. Strauss' treatment, was addicted to, or abusing
OxyContin or any other drug. Petitioner's suggested Finding of
Fact number 10, that "{a]t the time Respondent was treating
Patient S.R., Patient S.R. may have been addicted and abusing
the pain medication that was being prescribed to him by the
Respondent” is rejected as too speculative and not supported by
the weight of the evidence.

‘/ There was also evidence presented at hearing as to the need
to continue to conduct physical examinations of S.R. on
subsequent visits. The First Amended Administrative Complaint
does not allege, however, that the failure to conduct subsequent
physical examinations constituted a violation of Section
458.331 (1) (t), Florida Statutes.
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15 days from the date of this recommended order. Any exceptions
to this recommended order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the final order in these cases.

35




|

12337

Fax Messasgse From:

May 16 2006 10:22

Name:
_Fax Number:




May 16 2006 10:22 P. 01

A DEPART OF

Jeb Bush }EAL

I M. Rony Frangois, M.D., M.§.P.H., Ph.D.
Qovernor . Secretary
EAX COVERSHEET
TO: Crystal List, Board of Medicine
FROM: Kathryn Therrien, Prosecution Services Unit
RE: Rosenthal ~ Supplemental Correspondence from Respondent
DATE: May 16, 2006
NUMBER OF PAGES: 11
INCLUDING COVER SHEET
CONTACT PERSON: Kathryn S. Therrien

COMMENTS: Let me know if all the pages don’t come through. (850) 245-4444 (ext.
8115). Thanks, ©

The information in this facsimile is intended for the person and confidential
use of the designated recipients named above. This message may be an
attorney-clients communication and such is privileged. If the reader of this
message is not intended recipient named above, you are notified that you
have received this message in error, and any review, dissemination,
distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited, If you have
received this document in error, please notify this office immediately via
telephone, and return the original message to the listed address by mail.

IF PROBLEMS WITH THIS TRANSMISSION OCCUR, PLEASE CALL

Kathryn S. Therrien — (850) 245-4444 (ext. 8115)

4052 Bald Cypress Way » Bin C-65 » Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265

12338




L EEEE——...

- May 16 2006 10:22 P.02
25 0-2006 14:06 BROMNSTEIN LAW FIRM S61-802-4144 MeaEs
, OEP AmuemoF HEALTH
CLERK i

MBS0
STATE OF FI.ORID -

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

-

2
3 )
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOARD OF /)
¢ MEDICDE | CASENO: 05-3646PL
3 .,  Fetioner ) Dept, Of Health Case No; 2002-15730
© ABBEY STRAUSS,MD, )
‘ ‘8; Respondent. i
9
10 - Respondent, ABBEY §’ lRAUSS M.D, bereby files his Exceptions to Recommended Order
1 entered April 26, 2006 in the above-relerenced cause and states a3 follows:
e L Backgrt)und information and statement of the case,
:j This matter concerns the treatment of a patient for chironic pain. Although the filing ol the
Administrative Complaint did not take place until October, 2005, the treatment under review took
iz plase between November, 1997 and the summer of 2002. Despite the [uct that the patient has
continued noder Respondent’s care through the hearing date, Petitioner never addressed the
:Z treatment rendered after the .summer of 2002.
19 As shown by paragraphs 7, 8 of the Recommended Order, the patient came to Respondent
20 i'n November, 1997 for treatment of chronic pain due te two severe motor vehicle accidents that took
2'] placc:in 1987 and 1996, As a result, as indicated in paragraph 8 of the Recommended Order and (he
- record, the 1987 aceident resulied in the patient suffering a fractured pelv%s ,closed head injwry, left
' - }eg fracture which requix_ﬁd open reduction and internal fixation with hardware, As 2 resuit of that
» surgery the left leg was shorter than the right which caused the patient 1o walk with sn antalgic gait
s which in turn put sighificant stress on the spine. The patient was arthritic due to the injuries and
” surgery and further suffered from hemiated discs at the hpnbar and cervical fovel, As shown by the
. Recommended Order, Respondent treated the patiept by avoiding invasive procedures such astrigger
o8 point and epidural steroid injections and by prescribing opioid medication, Oxycontin, then changing

to M8 Contin, for effective chronic pain control, He also presceibed Valium and Ativan for the
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Respondent’s Exceptions to Recommended Order
Page 2
effective control of the chronic pain.. |

The patient’s prior tveating physician, Dv. Alsbon, began treating the patient for chronic pain
from 1995 into 1997, See Respondent’s medical records attached to the record as Petitioners Ex. 7.
As shown by Exhibit 7, Respondent obtained 1 % years of Dr Alshan's records, which equated to
19 visits. Those records showed that Dr. Alshon had administered to the patient approximately 19

trigger point and epidural sternid injections, 8 different medications for pain, giving a total of

| approximately 13 presariptions, again, all in the space of 19 visits. As shown by the records, these

invasive procedures had only minimal, short term relief. Those records also show that other
treatment modalities were attempted by Ir. Alshon or others ta no effective avail. (See paragraph
12 of the Recommended Order).h addition to these records, Petitioner’s Exhibit 7 shows that
Respondent obtained various physical rehabilitation tecords from 1987 from Pinecrest Hospiial. In
addition, Respondent’s chart also comains radiology records from Pincercst Hospital from 1987,
Boea Raton Community Hospital from 1995, Concept Medical Diagnostic Center from 1997. (See

Respondent’s Bxhibit 10 attached to the record and admitted into evidence.) I'he medical records
‘in Dr. Strauss’ possession when treating the patient irrefutably establish, by objective evidance,

permanent and debilitating injusies, multiple pam gencratars and chronie pain suffered by the paticat
for years, _ '
Respondent submits that the Recommended Order that Respondent violated of §§

| 458.331¢1 X(m), (q), and (t) must be rejected by the Department for the following reasons: (1) The

Recommended Order ignores the policies and principles expressed in Fla. Admin. Code § 64RR-
9,013, Standards for the Use of Controlled Substances for the Treabment of Pain; (2) the Petitioner,
ax shown by the record, failed to prove the allegations in the First Administrative Complaint by clear

and convincing evidence that Respondent violated of §§458.331(1)(xa), (), and (1) Heburnv. Dept.

of Children & Families, 772 $0.2d 561 (Tia. 1® DCA 2000, or the findings of fuct und conclusions
of law are not supported by competent substantial evidence; and, (3) the ALJ’s rulings depart from

the essentinl requiremnents of the law.
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2 Puges
P L Remami o R
4 Su%stancm for the Treéatment of Pain,
5 Paragraph 34 of the Regormmended Order expressly stutes that Dr, Strenss’ treatment of the
6 patient ‘has been effective.,.”. According to the orderat paragraph 34, while under Dr, Strauss’ care,
7 the patient was able to imaprove his personal relstionship with his dauglver, mothet and father, was
' % ' able to marry, and was able 1o study for his real estats broker’s license, Further, according to the
9 order at paragraph 34, an effective balance of pain eontrol was established us the patient remained
10 on the same¢ dosage of MS Contin for 35 months and following that, Dr. Stranss based on the
11 - effoctiveness of the treatment was able to reduce the dose of M§ Contin from 4800 mg per day to
12 1400 mg per day and maintain cffective control of the chronic pain. "

13 Fla, Admin, Code 6488-9,013(L)(f) expressly states that “The physician’s conduct will be
14 evaluated to @ great extent by the treatment outcome, taking into account whether the drilg used is
15 medically and/or pharnmcolbgically recognized as appropriate for the diagnosis, the patient’s
16 Individual peeds including any improvement in functioning, and recognizing that some types of pain
17 cannot be completely relieved. ” Subsection (1)(g) of that code further states: “The goal iy ta control
18 the patient’s pain jor its duration while effectively addressing other aspecis of the patient’s

19 functioning, including physical, psychalagical, social, and work- related fuctors.” Subsection (1
20 c¢)provides that: “Pain should be assessed and ireated promprly, and the quantity and frequency of
21 doses should be-adjusted gecording to the intensity and dwration 'qf the pain” That subsection
22 further provides that “Physiclans should recognize that tolerance and physical dependence are
23 normal conseguences of susiained use of opioid analgesics and are not .WWMS with gddiction, "'
24 ~ Although paragraph 34 of the Recommended Otder establishes that these principles were
25 achieved, the subject Recommended Ordet fajls to cven mention the policies and principlcs of the
26 Fla Admin. Cods referenced abovo. There s no indication i the Order that the ALLJ even considered
27  them notwithstanding that they arc the principles upon which the “physician’s conduct will be

28 evaluated.” The Respondent et the above~referenced primary policies and priaciples of Fla. Admin.

Code 64B-9.013 by clear and convincing evidence but the ALLT failed to apply those policies and
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3 principles properliy. Ag a result, the Recommended Order should properly be rejected. This matter
¢ now involves a situation where a chronic pain patient was treated success{ully, hig pain controlled,
° his function and every day capabilities optimized , his inter-personal relationships stabilized, yet the
¢ physician who accomplished this where others faited is being punished. Respondent’s chart on this
! _ patient clearly cstablishes, and a5 the ALJ's finding in paragraph 12 of the Recommended reveals,
’ this patient presented as one who suffered with shronic pain for years due to multiple pain generators
? . asaresult of a severe motor vehisle accident in 1987 which caused permanent injury; who walked
10 with a limp due to a prior failed surgery; who in the past had attempted various treatrnent modalities
- and invasive injections 10 no avail; who had difficulty fimetioning in a work related enviromument and
2 had unstable inter-personal rsistionships. According to the record and the findings of the ALJ, Dr.
2 Strauss was the only physieian to successfully treat this patient in the areas of pain control, function
ii and relationships,

16 Order i ot sAppOricad by slcat ane comincng tvidomte or sompetent sabstamiiar ovigonee.

17 " Alpage 4 of the Recommended Order, the ALJ accepts Dr. James Edgar as an expert in pain
13  medicine and pain managerhcnt. Dr, Edgar's testimony was by deposition and admitted into evidence
19  over objection as Petitioner’§ Exhibit 8 to the record. The ALJ expressly relies on the opinions of
20 Dr. Rdger in finding against the Respondent. (See paragraph 33 of the Recommended Qrder).
21 Accepting Dr. Edgar as an “expert in pain medicine and pain management” departs from the

22 essential requirements of the Jaw.

23 It is well settled Florida lew that an expert witness may only testify in his or her area of
24 experiise. GtlHam v. Stute, 514 So0.2d 1098, 1100 (Fla. 1987)(medics} examiner admitted that she
25 did-not hold herself out as an cxpert on shoc pattern cvidence and her testimony on shoc pattern
26 evidence should not have been allowed), In the subject case, Dr. Bdgar admitied at deposition that
27 hedoes not hold himself 0wt as an expert in the reamment of pain or addiction. (Exhibit 8 at pg. 22,
28 lines 17-22). Although Dr. Edgar states that he is “as qﬁaliﬁcd as anyone 1o evaluate a case being
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’  treated for pain”, that is a self serving, buge exapgeration and inconsistent with the clear facts. Dr.
4 Edgar hoids .no board certification or added qualifications in pain management. (Exhibit 8 atpg. 19).
> [le has never taken any examination for bvard certificalion in pain management. (Exhibit 8 at pe.
¢ 20, He does not know if there is an added qualification {or pain manugmmtthmugh the American
7 Board of Psychiatry and Neﬁrcﬂngy. (Exhibit 8 at pg. 20). He is does not know what other
8 otganizations give certifications in pain mansgement. (Jd). He is not a member of any pain
? 'managememt organization. (J&), He does not know what organivations or societies are in existence
0 relating to pain management. (Id. at pgs. 20-21). Dr. Fdgar does not know how one would go about
: :; obtaining board certification or added qualifications in pain management. (Lixhibit 8 at pg. 22). Dr,
Edpar has never published or authored any writings relating to pain treatment (Jd. arpp. 22, 23). He
12 has never taug]lat any seminars or lectured in puin treatment, ( Ig!. at pp. 25). There is no evidence in
the record that Dr. Edgar ever artended any semivar, lecture or other conference in relation to pain
'5_ management. Dr. Edgar prefers to refer uny pain patient Lo a pain clinie for treatment “if given the
e opportunity”. (Id. at pg. 24). Although he claims 10 freat pain patients, there is no evidence in the
7 record that he hes any expetience in preseribing or administering opioid pain medication. Rather, he
18 has only preseribed “codeine”, and when asked what he prescribed for the only two pain patients
v e purportedly has treated in the past two years, be stated that: “I don’t know. Codeine perhaps.
20 ‘That's all that comes to mind " (4 at pg. 28). Dr. Edgar did not know what the upper limir is for
2! Oxycontin or M$ Contin. (/d. st pg. 87). Pathaps that is because there simply is no upper dose limit
2 refereticed in the PDR. but Dr. Edgar did not know thet either. Dr. Bdpar could not testify as (o what
3 the appropriate dose of”opioid was for this patisnt. (/4. at pg. 86), Dr. Edgar did not even have an up
24 to date PDR for reference in his office. The deposition was teken nn-November 11, 2003 and the
& only PDR Dr. Lidgar had avsilable at his office was from year 2000. (Jd_ at 87-88). '
_ 2 Despite the complete lack of requisite gualifications and knowledge that one would certainly
2; expect an “expert” in pain management to know, Dr. Edgar wus completely unfamiliar with a

{undamenta] and csseptial concept in pain treatment which s expressly referenced and defined in Fla,
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3
. Admin, Code 64B-5,013(2)(g). That fundamental concept is “psendoaddiction”, Dr, Edgar temiﬁed
s that he had never heard the 1exm “pseudoaddiction”. (Id, at pg. 30, lines 11~13). I'hat term is defiped
~as “a pattern of drug secking behavior of pain patients who are receiving inadequate pain
§ management that can be mistaken for addiction,” Dr. Edgar should not have been aécepted as an
! “expert” in pain management and pain medicine in that he admits that he does not hold himself out
: as an expert in the field, completely lacks the qualifications and is completely unfamiliar with a
10 fundamentel and essential concept in pain medicine. Gilliam v. State, 514 S0.2d 1098, 1100 (Fla.
1987). As such, the ALJT depurted from the essential requirements of the law. Since the ALJ relied
i; upon the opinions of Dr. Edgar 43 an expert in pain management as shown by paragraph 36 of the
y Recommended Order in coming to his conelusions, and the order does not differentiate upon what
he relied from Dr. Edgar, the Recommended Order should properly be rejectad.
1 ~ Further, Petitioner stipulated that it was offering Dr. Edgar 23 an expert only from the aspect
.1.5 of psychiatry, not pain medicise. On December 1, 2005, Respondent filed 2 Motion to Siike |
8 Dxpert/Motion to Limit Experts/Moﬁén to Compel Better Answers to Interrogatories. That Motion
7 asserted, inter alz‘a_.' that the addition of Dr. Worden as an expert by the Petitioner would simply be
'8 . cumulative to the opinibns of Dr. Edger. In paragraph 7 of its response dated December 5, 2005,
o Petitioner stated that Dr. Edgar was board certified in psychistry and will testify from the aspect of
2 a psychiatrist while Dr. Warden would testify against Respondent from a pain management point
2 of view. Thus, Petitioner siipulated that it was not offering Dr. Bdgar as an expert in pain
2 management, but rather as a psychiatric expert. However, the AUJ did not sceept Dr. Edgar as an
2 expert in paychiatry but rather an expert in pain management and pain medicine. "
2 Paragraphs 44 and 45 of the Recommended Order criticize Respondent for not referring the
25_ patient to &n addictionologist. This finding is inconsistent with Footnoic 3 in which the ALJ
2 determinec@ that there was no evidence that the patient »\_ms.abusing or addicted to any medication
22 while under Respondent’s care. The ALJ further accepted Respondent at paragraphb 5 as having

significant education and experience in disgnosing and treating addiction and substance abuse, Given
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that the ALJ accepted Respondent’s crodentisls in the area of evaluation of addiction and substance
ubuse issues, and given that the ALJ [ound that the patient was not abusing or addicted to any drug
during Reépondent’s treatment, the conclusion that Respondent breached standard of cate by failing
(o refer the patient to an addictionologist is simply not substntiated by the tecord and must be

" rejected. These findings completely undermine the nesd o refer the patient,

For the same reasoning, the criticism in paragraph 45 that Respondent should have referred
the patient to a pain specialist is also unfounded and is inconsisient with the AL) s finding that Dr.
Strauss’ treatment was successful in treating the pain which undermines the need to refer the patient
to another pain specialist.

Paragraphs 25 through 27, 33 of the Recommended Onder criticize Respondent for
purportedly not having “all available medical records™ conceming the paticnt, However, the finding
by the ALJ in paregraph 34 of the Recommended Ordef establishes by clear and convincing
evidence that Respondent had more than enough medical records from other physicians 1o both
verify the patients claims and successfully treat the pationt.

The Resommended Order finds Regpondent in violation for prescribing and administering

a8 well as standard of care with respect to the Ativan and Valium. (See paragraph 63 of the

Recommended Order). First, both of Petitioner’s experts agreed that they had no criticism of

‘Respondent with respect o the Ativan, (Ses Petitioner®s Exhibit 8 at pg. 95; Decamber 16, 2005

record at pg. 134). Theretore, how canthe ALJ possibly find against Respondent with respect to the

Ativan where there was no testimony supporting same? There was simply no competent evidence

on this issue 2gainst the Respondent and the Recommended Order must be rejected,

Further, Petitioner’s expert, Dr. Worden, testified 4t hearing that he had no criticism of
Respondent with respect 10 the Valium. (Mecember 16, 2005 record @t pg. 134). Dr. Edgar did
eriticize Respondent with respect to Valium, Where Petitiopet‘ s own experts disagrecd with respect
to the Vatiwm, it defies logic that there can be a finding by clear 2nd convineing evidence unless ane

of Petitioner’s expert’s opinions werc completely rejected. However, the Recommended Order
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makes no mention that amy opinion of Petitioner’s experts was rejected, Thus, the Recommended

Finally, the Recommended Order eriticizes Respondent with respect to poting in the records
that the panent was experiencing no side effects. (See paragraph 48 of the Recommended Order).
- Asghown by Respondent’s medical chart, he would write down “no side cffccts™, establishing that

effects with the patient who was denying the

existence of any side effects. According to the ALJ, that i8 not gbod enough. The Recommended

3! -

Order provides that Respondent should have noted while adjusting the dosage of medication that he

Mg_gigg_gm and the patient was not pxperiencing them. ({d.) There was 1o criticism in the

. recurd.of the purported faiture to «disouss" sids affects with the patient. On the contrary, Respondent

frequently referenced in the chart “no side effects” which clearly indicates that he was discussing

side effect issues with the patient, Thus, there is no substantial competent cvidence in the record -

tor support this finding.

12346

Based on the foregoing facts and legal authority, Regpondent, ABBEY STRAUSS, M.D.,
rcspectﬁﬂly.subxxﬁts that the Recommended Order dated April 26,2006 should properly be rejected.

Respectfully Submitted,

Law Offices
LAWRENCE E. BROWNSTEIN
Northbridge Centre

515 N. Flagler Drive, Suite 300-Paviliop
West Palm Beach, Florids 33401
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C ATF.
1HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing was served via facsimile and US mail wo: J. Blake

Hunter, Esq., DOH- Prosacution Services Unit, 4052 Bald Cypress Way-Bin C-63, Tallahassee, Fla.
32399-3265. '

Law Offices

LAWRENCE E. BROWNSTEIN
Northbridge Centre

515 N, Flagler Drive Suite 300-Pavilion
West Palm Beach, Flotida 33401

Tel: (561) 802-4123

Fax: (561) 802-4144
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_ CEPARTMENT QF HEALTH
STATE OF FLORIDA | ggiuwcn.e&x Lo
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS ~ CLERK rigo e

DATE, Y-49-06
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, T —

Petitioner,
V. | ' DOAH CASE NO. 05-3646PL
DOH CASE NO.  2002-15730
. ABBEY STRAUSS, M.D.,

Respondent.
: /

MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 456.072(4), FLORIDA STATUTES

COMES NOW the Department of Health, by and through undersigned counsel,
and moves the Board of Medicine for the entry of a Final Order assessing costs against
the Respondent for the investigation e!md prosecution of this case in accordance with
Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes. i'_As grounds therefore, the Petitioner states the
following: .l.

1.  Atits next regularly scheciuled meeting, the Board of Medicine will take up

for consideration the above-styled disciplinary action and will enter a Final Order

therein.

2. Section 455.624(3), Florida Sta_tutés (1997), the statute authorizing the
assessment of costs that was effective on the date this incident occurred, excluded
costs for attorney’s time. Therefore, the Petitioner seeks an assessment of costs

against the Respondent in the amount of six thousand seven hundred seventy-four




dollars and ten cents ($6,774.10), which excludes the costs associated with attorney
time.

3. The investigation and prosecution of this case has resulted in costs in the
total amount of' six thousand seven hundred seventy-four dollars and ten cents
($6,774.10) based on the following itemized statement of costs:

a. Total costs for Complaints $82.31
b. Total costs for Investigations $921.79
C. Total costs for Legal $25,369.60
‘(costs associated with attorneys’ time)
d. Receipted Expenditures $5,770.00
Therefore, the Petitioner seeks an assessment of costs against the Respondent in

the amount of six thousand seven hundred seventy-four dollars and ten cents

($6,774.10), as evidenced in the attached affidavit. (Exhibit A).

4.  Should the Respondent file written objections to the assessment of costs,
within ten (10) days of the date of this motion, specifying the grounds for the
objections and the specific elements of the costs to which the objections are made, the
Petitioner requests that the Board detérmine the amount of costs to be assessed based

upon its consideration of the affidavit attached as Exhibit A and any timely-filed written

objections.

5. Petitioner requests that the Board grant this motion and assess costs in
the amount of six thousand seven hundred seventy-four dollars and ten cents
($6,774.10), as supported by competent, substantial evidence. This assessment of

costs is in addition to any other discipline imposed by the Board and is in accordance




with Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes and Section 455.624(3), Florida Statutes |
(1997).

WHEREFORE, the Department of Health requests that the Board of Medicine
enter a Final Order assessing costs against the Respondent in the amount of six
thousand seven hundred seventy-four dollars and ten cents ($6,774.10).

Respectfully submitted,

)

/1. Blake Hunter, Assistant General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 0570788

Department of Health

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32317-4229

(850) 245-4640, ext. 8114

(850) 245-4682 FAX

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE _
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been
furnished via: [Z/postage-paid' U.S. Mail, O Hand-Delivery, O E-mail énd/or D
Facsimile Transmission to Lawrencé Brownstein, Northbridge Centre, 515 N. Flagler

Drive, Suite 300-Pavilion, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401, this aﬂﬁ day of

ﬁ‘pr-‘l 2006, % 1[

lake‘Fﬁmter
Assistant General Counsel




AFFIDAVIT OF FEES AND COSTS EXPENDED

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEON:

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared JAMES R.
COOKSEY, who was sworn and states as follows:

1) My name is James R. Cooksey.

2) 1 am over the age of 18, competent to testify, and make this affidavit
' upon my own personal knowledge and after review of the records at
the Florida Department of Health (DOH).

3) 1 am a Operations Management Consultant for the Consumer Services
Unit for DOH. The Consumer Services Unit is where all complaints
against Florida health care licensees (e.g., medical doctors, dentists,
nurses, respiratory therapists) are officially filed. | have been in my
current job position for more than one year. My business address is
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-75, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.

4) As a Operations Management Consultant, my job duties inciude
reviewing data in the Time Tracking System and verifying that the
amounts correspond. The Time Tracking System is a computer
program which records and tracks DOH's costs regarding the

investigation and prosecution of cases against Florida health care _
licensees.

5) As of today, DOH's total costs for investigating and prosecuting DOH
case number 2002-15730 (Department of Health V. ABBEY
STRAUSS, M.D.) are THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
NINE DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-SEVEN CENTS ($35,609.87)

6) The costs for DOH case number 2002-15730 (Department of Health v.
ABBEY STRAUSS, M.D.) are summarized in Exhibit 1 (Cost Summary
Report), which is attached to this document. '

7) The itemized costs and expenses for DOH case number 2002-15730
Department of Health v. ABBEY STRAUSS, M.D.) are detailed in
Exhibit 2 (Itemized Cost Report and ltemized Expense Report and
receipts), which is attached to this document.

8) The itemized costs as reflected in Exhibit 2 are determined by the
following method: DOH employees who work on cases daily are to
keep track of their time in six-minute increments (e.g., investigators
and lawyers). A designated DOH employee in the Consumer Services

1of2




Unit, Legal Department, and in each area office, inputs the time
worked and expenses spent into the Time Tracking System. Time and
expenses are charged against a state health care Board (e.g., Florida
Board of Medicine, Florida Board of Dentistry, Florida Board of
Osteopathic Medicine), and/or a case. If no Board or case can be
charged, then the time and expenses are charged as administrative
time. The hourly rate of each employee is calculated by formulas
established by the Department. (See the itemized Cost Report)

9) James R. Cooksey, first being duly sworn, states that he has read the
foregoing Affidavit and its attachments and the statements contained
therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

@nes R. Cooksey, Affiant/

State of Florida
County of Leon

Sworn to and subscribed before me this_.-? 7 _day of r’?;, i , 20086,
by James R. Cooksey, who is personally known tome. ~ "~

Tt Y e
. // PALAL S A dl?,
Notary Signature : \

September 7, 2007
BONDED THRU TROY FAIN INSURANCE, INC.

FRIRABEL DAVIS |

L

* Name of Notary Printed

Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public:
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Complaint Cost Summary
Cemplaint Wamber: 200213730

Complainant's
Mame:

Subject's Name:

- DEPARTMENT OF

INSURANCE
ABBEY STRAUSS

| N === Cost to Date *##*>

l H Hours 1L Caosts ]
[Complaint: It ~0.90)) 538.99]
linvestigation: i 2050 %965.11]
[Lecal: I 245.90)  $25,369.60|
[Sub Total: il 26730l $26,373.70]
|Expenses to Dater 1[ " S9.236.1'ﬂ
[Pri'er Amount: ][ H $0.00
[Total Costs to Date: || | $35.609.87

brn-/mnaapps.doh.state. fl.us/IRMOOTIMETRAK/CSDETL.ASP

E—— e

ragc 1 vl

4/27/2006




8jo | 98wy
NOLLVDILSIAN]I TV.LNINA1ddNS 9 900g/L1/10 ££°56% €5 E9% oc'1 [EIM 150D
FNWLL TAAVIL 8¢ 1 6002/90/21 20'8S$ LY'v¥9% 060 981f 1500
MAOM FALLVOILSAANI ANLENOY 14 $002/90/C1 . S¥'9S LY ¥9§ oo 983If 150D
NOILLVIVdTUd LIOdTd 9L © T00T/08/60 SO Evg coevs . 001 [E€IM 1500
NOILVYVdTdd L30dTd 9L -Z00Z/LT/60 Soevs . SOEVS 001l . 1€IM 150D
MYOM JAILLVDOLLSAANI ANILOY 14 700T/L2/60 9Ers SoO'Evs 001 . 1€IM 150D
NOLLVYVdTd JMOdTd 9L 7002/92/60 SN AN : GoErs 00°1 [€IM 180D
MOM FALLYDILSTANI ANILOOY b 2002/92/60 €9Ers S9'Evg 00°1 TEIM 1800
NOLLVYVdTdd LHO4dTd .9l 7007/$2/60 87698 SRR AN sl €1 1800
MHOM JALLVOILLSHANI INILOAOYE 14 2007/5T7/60 £1°601% S9°¢rs 08T 1€IM 1500
NIOM FAILVDILLSIANI ANILNOY y T00T/YT/60 81°69% - S9'evs ' 0¢'1 1EIM 180D
OM HALLVOILLSFANI ANILNOY 4 7007/50/60 £8°1Z8 €9'ers 050 I€IM 150D
YOM FALLVDILSHANI NLLNOY ¥ 200Z/07/30 - C9'EhS RS RS 001 1€IM 150D
SHOM HALLVOLLSIANI aNILLOOYH ¥ 200T/51/80 £8'1¢s SO EPs 0s°0 €I 150D
MIOM FALLVDILSHANI SNILNOY 14 700T/v1/80 £8°178 SOEPS 0s°0 [€iM 1500
HOM GALLVDLLSTIANI ANILAOYH 14 2007/£1/80 $9'ths coEvs 001 1€IM 1500
MHOM FALLVOILLSTAN! ANLLAOY 14 200¢/60/80 817699 COEPS . 0¢'1 1€1M 180D
MAOM FALLYOILSHANI ANLLNOY - ¥ - ——Z0b%/60/80 €818 (SR A) 0¢0 TE€IM 1500

o achr e g T
SHJIAYAS JALLVDOLLSIANI 40 D<MEDW_

1€°78% {e301.9n§
STIVO SNOHIHTIL 193 7007/60/80 00'¢ls eevs 0t£'0 SEVH 1500
NIOM FALLVOLLSIANI INILNOY 14 Z00T/L0/80 TEEVS AMAL) 001 8EVH 150D
YIFLLFT A0 NOISIATYE 9O NOILLVEVdddd 9¢ T00T/T0/L0 99'8% (A3 %) 0Z'0 8EVH 180D
INIVIdINOD 40 SISATYNY ANV MIIATY TVYILINI 8L 700T/T0/L0 £eLIS TOEYS 00 8¢VH 350D
s el .
- © SINIVIdINOD YTANSNOD 40 D<m§Dm_
uondisasaq . apo) .ae( junowy ey : apo) adKy
apo)) asuadxq/1s0D asuadx1s0D asuadx /150D asuadxq/1s0) jes SInoy A)Anoy 1es p1023Y

900Z/LTV0 -dte( Hoday

0£LS17007 ywedwo)

yurejdwo) Aq asuadx(/1s0) paziwazy
110day Sunjoea] suwi |

e




|‘|

8 Jo 7 28ey
dda‘ad1440 AYVOHL - NOISSNOSIA/AdIAQY TvOAT v9 S00T/LT/LO 9¢'67$ oveLs 0yo q¢CT1H 150D
dda 31440 Y V0L - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAGY TVDIT 9 S00T/LT/LO 9¢'6CS ov'eLS ovo d8¢T1H 1507
ST1vVO INOHdJITHL St S00T/TT/LO AVRAAS ob'eLs 0£0 a7Z11H 180D
NOLLVINdILS 6L S00Z/TL/LO [AVNAAS ov'eLs ) 0g0 geZ1H 180D
IVIdNOD FAILVILSININQY ASIATY YO Fdvddid 8¢ $007/60/50 CL'8SS ob'eLs 080 deTTIH 150D
IVIdANOD FALLVILSININQY dSIATY ¥0 FdVddidd 87 $00Z/60/£0 R 22) ob'eLS 090 dZT1H 10D
. 4114 4SVO MIIATY Y4 $007/60/£0 Ob'ELS ob'eLs 001 qd¢CTH 1500
IVIdNOD FAILVILSINIANQY ISIATY YO 3dVdTdd . 8 +007/£1/60 0L'0¢8 9L°9LS 0v'0 : VOIUTIH 150D
IVIdNOD FALLVILSININQY dSIATY YO TdVdITd 8C. $007/10/60 FAAY DS 0y €LS 0g'l |4ZCTH 150D
dIA‘F0I10 Y V0L - NOISS10S1A/A2IAAY TVOHT 9 v00¢/T0/80 0TS ob'eLs 0e0 a1 180D
114 ASVO MAIATAE Y4 $00¢/20/80 NIIRES ob'eLs oSt q¢Z1H 150D
1VIAANOD FAILVILSININGY FSIATY 3O HdvVd3id 8¢ 002/9T/L0 . 08'9v1$ ob'eLs ' 00C q4cZT11H 1500
IVIdNOD FALLVILSININAY FSIATY YO Fdvddud 8¢ v00¢/92/L0 £0'£TS . 9L9LS 00 VOITTH 150D
JVIdNOD FALLVILSINIANQY dSTATY YO FdVdIid 87 P00T/ET/LO 0L79¢$ o'ELS 0s0 dcc1H 150D
IVIdINOD FALLVILSININAY ASIATY YO TUvVdTUd 8T v00Z/TC/LO 8C 1SS obeLs 0L0 dZZ11H 150D
d9a‘901440 advOo9g - NOISSNISIA/A0IAQY TVOd'] ¥9 y00Z/7T/LO 207Ts ob'eLs 00 qacc1H 150D
114 ASVO MAIATY §T pP00T/S1/LO 100472 0b'eLS 090 dcCTIH 1500
A11d ASVD MAIATY 154 002/91/90 0L'9¢8 o eLs 050 dZc1TH 180D
AT ASVD MIIATI o T £002/91/C1 86813 LT'¢9% 0£0 Vil TIH 150D
AT SV MIIATY Y4 £002/91/C1 86818 LT E9% 0¢0 Vy1TIH 180D
4114 3SVO MIIATA . ST £00z/c /11 78818 £L°79% 0¢0 VEiTIH 150D
7114 3SVI MIIATY Y4 £007/£T/LO ISYAE £L°79% 0C0 ViU TTH 150D
14 ASVO MIIATY ST £002/2T/LO ISARY £L°79% 020 ViiTIH 150D
AT dSVI MTIATI Y4 £00Z/¥T/90 16°C1$ £L7798 081 VvITTH 150D
A1 ASVD MITATY 174 £002/02/90 81°068 €L°798 080 VPITIH 150D
A10d ASVD MAIATI 74 £002Z/02/90 [SrA b €LT9% 0C0 - VYITIH 150D
SHADIAYAS TvDHT 40 NVAING
6L'1T6$ B0 Lqns
NOILVOILSIANI! TVINHWH A4S 9 . 9007/81/10 $$°£93 66'e98 00°1 _ 1EIM 1500
uondiasaq apo) arq junowy ey apo) adAy,
apo) asuadxq/1500) asuadxqy/1s0) asuadx /150D asuadx /150D yeIs SINOH ANANDY ues pA023Y

9007/LT/V0  :d¥e( Hoday

0€LS1Z007 Juteidwo)

jurgjdwo)) Aq asuadx/1s0) PIzZIud)]
j10day Suppoedy awi],

l




g JO ¢ o3eg

d4d‘d4D1440 A¥VO9d - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAAY TYDI] 9 €00Z/1£/01 028 0v'€LS 0go0 qZ7TTH 150D
YALLAT A0 NOISIATY YO NOILVEVddud 9t S00T/1£/01 9£'6Z8 Oy LS 0v'o gdcZTIH 150D
IVTdNOD SALLVILSINIANQY HSIAZY YO 3¥Vdaud 8¢ S00T/1€/01 ov'6€is Ov'ELS 06°1 g¢cTTH 1500
‘ NOILLVYVdTd TVIIL Ly $002/82/01 0L9¢S ov'eLs 0$°0 gcTIH 1500
ONIAVATd V 40 NOISIATY O JO NOLLVIVdddd oy $00T/8T/01 9¢°6C$ ov'eLs or'o g4CTTTH 150D
STTVD ANOHdI 1AL - 6t $002/8¢/01 co'czs ov'eLS 0€0 g1 TH 150D
NOILYVIVdIdd TVIIL Ly £00Z/LZ/01 0L'9¢8 Ot €LS 0s°0 gdcTTTH 150D
NOILLYIVdad TVIIL Ly $002/9¢/01 0L79¢$ ob'eLs 050 qcc1H 150D
NOILVYVJTdd TVIIL Ly €00z/5T/01 8¢ 1SS o' eLs .00 gz TH 150D
J4a'aD1440 V04 - NOISSNIS1A/ADIAAY TV DA'T ¥9 §002/¥2/01 0'zes Ov'ELS 0€°0 taanl: Ise)
ST1vD 3NOHda1dL 133 S00T/vT/01 0TS Ot €L 0€0 gz 1500
DONIAVA1d V 40 NOISIATY YO 40 NOLLVIVJTdd oy S00T/vT/01 0L9¢$ ov'eLs 050 dccTTH 150D
) YALLAT MITATY Le $00T/vT/01 8E°(6S Ov'ELS 0Lo dZ¢TTH 150D
NOILVEVdIUd TVRIL LYy §00¢/1¢/01 89'v1g ov'eLs 0T'0 dZcTIH 1500
NOILVYVITAd TVIIL Ly €00T/0T/0t Ob'ELS Ov'ELS 00°1 dZ¢TTH 1500
NOLLVIVJdadd TVIIL Ly €00Z/TH/01 T0'ees ov'eLs 0€0 HcCTIH 1500
NOILVYVJdTdd TVIRL Ly §00Z/21/01 0L9¢8 ov'eLs 050 qgcZTIH 150D
WNANVIOWH FSTATY YO FIvVdTud 9C £002/L0/01 9¢'673 o' eLs (4] d4¢T1TH 150D
ONIAVI1d V 40 NOISIATY YO 40 NOLLVIVdddd oy §002/L0/01 9€'6¢S oP'eLs 01’0 dZTTIH . 1800
JALLAT 40 NOISIATY YO NOILLVEVdddd 9¢ €002/L0/01 89v1S OV ELS 0C0 H¢ZTTH 150D
STTvD ANOHJATdL ¢t €00Z/L0/01 9£'6Z$ ov'eLS (] gaccTH 1500
d4a‘921440 advOd - NOISSNISIA/ADIAdY TvOdT +9 €00¢/90/01 0L79¢$ Ov'ELS 050 dZ?TTH 1500
IVIJNOD FAILVYLSINIAQY FSIATY YO JdVdIid 8¢ £002/90/01 (A% OV LS 080 gcZTTH 150D
SYFAMVTHLIM SHONTITANOD oL §0027/S0/01 87’918 8£°Z8% 0co VOLTH 1500
d94901440 AU V04 - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAAY TvOI'] 9 §002/50/01 89'VIS OV'ELS 0T0 gdcCTTH 150D
DNIGVA1d V 40 NOISIATY YO 40 NOILVIVdddd ov $00Z/¥0/01 TL'8SS Ov'ELS 080 g9z TH 150D
AdIAQDSIA OL ANOdSTY/Advdddd 6¢ $007/£0/01 08'9v1$ ov'eLs 00°C g4Z¢TTH 150D
d4a’a14:40 V04 - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAQY TVOHT ¥9 S00Z/t1/60 07Ts Ov'ELS 0£0 g¢TTH 150D
ST1vVD ANOH4I 4L ¢t S00Z/€1/60 20°'ZZs ov'eLs 0¢0 gZ¢TH 150D
STTVO ANOHJITHL 133 $002/60/80 89VIS Ov'ELS 0T0 dZZTIH 150D
STTVO ANOHdd T4l 193 $002/60/80 89'%13 ov'eLs 0T'0 dz¢TTH 150D
YILLIT MIIATY LE $002/60/80 078 0¥ €L 0£°0 gZZTIH 150D
uonduasag apoD aeq unoury ey apoD adAy,

apo) asuadxy/1s0D asuadxq/150D asuadxq/1s0D) asuadx3/1s0D Hes SINOH AJANNIY 1ers P02y

0£LS17007 Hwedwo)

yurejdwo)) £q asuadxy,150) poziwadly
310day Sunpde.a], swl],

900Z/LZ/Y0 e Moday




830 p o3ed

HALLIT 4O NOISIAGI YO NOLLYIVJIId 9t S00T/10/Z1 0L'9¢8 ov'eLs 050 HZCTTH 10D
AYHAODSIA OL ANOdSHY/3dvVdadd 6t S00Z/0E/11 0L°9¢8 Ov'ELS 050 gCCT1H 180D
NOILVIVITYd TVIIL Lt S00Z/0¢/11 0L'9€8 ov'eLs 050 g7T1TH 180D
NOILISOdAd Y04 F4Vdaud £ty - S00Z/6TUIT oveLs 0V'ELS 001 gZ717TH 150D
‘NOILVYVdIId TVIHL LY S00T/6T/11 ZL8SS or'eELs 080 - 9¢ZTIH 150D
NOILLVYVdadd TVIddL Ly $00T/8¢/11 : 8E' 1SS Ov'eLs -0L'0 g7CTIH 1500
NOILYYVdTdd TVIIL Ly sooc/ce/1t 9¢'6Z8 ov'eLs 0’0 gZ01TH 1500
NOLLVYVdIdd TvIdL Ly SO0z 0TS ob'eLs 0to dTCTIH 150D
49901440 Q¥VO4 - NOISSNOSIA/AHDIAAY TVDHT - 12 S00T/81/11 0L°9¢$ ov'eLs 00 . gCZTTH 1500
AYIAO0OSIA OL ANOISTH/IU VI 6¢ sooz/gL/1l 0v'ELS o' eLs 00t dZTTTH 1500
NOLLVY VI TVTiL Ly SO0T/LI/TT 0z 0TS ob'eLs 00t g1 1H 150D
YHLLIT 4O NOISIATY YO NOILVIVdHId 9¢ co0c/91/11 0L'9t8 ov'eLs 050 qcZ11H 150D
ONIAVETd V 40 NOISIATY YO 40 NOLLYIVdTdd oy S00Z/91/11 oOv'eLs Ov'€LS 00°1 dzT1TH 1500
NOLLVYVdaud TVIdL Ly sooT/vl/1l 08°9¢1$ o' eLs 00T gZZ1TH 150D
SNOT11L1S0ddd 144 S00T/11/11 07°07¢S Ov'ELS 00t HZCTIH 150D
JWIL THAVIL Y §00T/11/11 00°L9¢S Ov'eLS 00°S gZ¢TTH 150D
AWILL TIAVAEL 8¢ £00Z/01/11 00°L9¢$ Ov'ELS 00'S aZZ1TH 150D
NOILISOd3d Y04 FdVvdddd th €00Z/01/11 vovis Ov'ELS 090 HZZ1TH 150D
NOLLVYVdadd TVIIL Ly S00T/60/11 ¥L'08% or'eLs ort g4ZZ1IH 1507
DONIAVAT1d V 40 NOISIATY O 40 NOLLYVIVdadd ov €007/30/11 TL'8SS OV ELS 080 dZT1H 150D
NNANVIOWHN ASTATY YO TAVdTHd 9¢ €00TZ/LO/L o'zes Ov'ELS 0e'0 q4z¢1TH 1500
NOILLISOdAd Y04 TIvdddd 1374 S00z/e0/11 90'99$ Oy ELS 06'0 qZTTH 1500
NOILLVYVdTdd TVIIL Ly S007/£0/11 08'9t1$ ov'eLs 00¢ a1 1507
NOLLVYVdTdd TVIIL Ly S00T/TO/T T 26'8LTS ov'eLs 08¢t q4zTIH 150D
AYIAOISIA OL ANOISTY/HIVdTHd 6¢ €00Z/10/11 0L'9€S Ov'ELS 050 qd¢CTTH 1500
ONIAVITd V 40 NOISIATY ¥O 4O NOLLVIVddUd ov S00Z/10/1 T TL'85S OF'€Ls 080 d¢CTH 1500
dad‘aniddo ¥ vOod - NOISSNOSIA/AdIAQY TYDHT . ¥ sooz/10/1t 0'zes O eLs 00 q7CTIH 1500
Y4.L137 40 NOISIATY MO NOLLYYVdddd 9¢ S00z/10/11 9¢°673 ov'eLs o¥'0 gaecTH 1500
IV IdNOD FAILVILSININGY JSIAHY YO Jdvdddd 8¢C S00z/10/11 ov'6L1g obeLs - 061 dCC11H 150D
NOILLVYVdTdd TVIdL Ly S00T/10/11 0L'9¢S o eLs 050 . g1 In 150D
AYIA0DSIA OL ANOISTW/FIVdTud 6¢ €00¢/1¢/01 0L79¢8 ot'eLs 050 g¢CTIH 150D
ONIAVATd V 4O NOISIAZY YO JO NOLLVIAVdTd 114 S00Z/1£/01 L858 0b'ELS 080 ) g9¢C1IH . 150D
uondridsaq apoD neq junowy ey apo) adkj,

. 3po)) asuadxy/1so) asuadxj/1s0D asuadxq/1s0D asuadxg/150D 5es SINOH ANAINY neig plo3ay

900Z/LT/Y0 ‘9 Hoday

0£LST700T jutejdwo) : . )

a.:_u_nEcU Aq _om=oaxm_\umcU —.3_:.5:
310day Suppowaf sw ],

| T




8o ¢ a8ed

SNOILISOdda 144 §00T/P1/21 TTLTIS wLeis 001 qdtcTIH 1500
NOLLVYVJdTAd TVIL Ly SO0T/v/TY 99°18¢$ AXAR) 00'€ GCTH 1500
SNOLLISOdHd 127 coozT/p1/Tl Se081s XAVAL 0¢'1 q8STH 150D
NOILVIVddd TVIIL Ly S00T/v /T 7¢'8913% £20C1Ig ov't 498STH 150D
NOILVYVdTId TVIIL Ly SO0T/EN/T1 6V 1693 Crivis 06’V g8¢TH 150D

NOILLVIVdTdd TVIYL LY SO0T/el/Tl LL0eES TLTig 09°C dT¢1TH 1307
d3d‘ 301440 I vO04d - NOISSNISIA/EDIAQY TvDaT” ¥9 So0z/el/Tl 19°¢9% LTS 050 HZTT1TH 150D
ONIAVATd V 40 NOISIATY YO 40 NOILYUVdTdd oy S00T/EN/TL 68°05% . TLels ov'o 4eTTH 150D
SNOILLISOd3d 147 £00Z/T1/Cl [ZAATA Trivis 00°C d8¢TH 150D
HWILL TIAVYL 3¢ sooz/Ti/el ZL9v8s rAREARS 00°9 - d8STH 1500
NOLLVEVJTId TVIIL Ly sooz/tL/Tl ov'otrrs OV ELS 00'9 gz7TIH 180D
ANILL THAVIL 8¢ $00z/01/TY 00°L9¢8 ov'eLs 00°¢ aTITH 180D
NOILVIVJdTdd TVIIL Ly €002/60/1 Ov'ELS OV ELS 001 gzdTIH 1500
AWILL TIAVYIL 8¢ $002/60/C1 07'L8SS Or'ELS 00°8 gdc1IH 150D
SNOILLISOdad 144 $00Z/60/C1 01°0118 oV ELS . 0s°1 dZTc1TH 150D
NOLLYYVdTud VL Ly $00Z/80/Cl 9 0vTE (XA TARY 00T g98STH 1500
NOLLVIVJHYd TVIIL Ly T S00T/LO/TE [ANA%E) oveELs 08’1 421 TH 150D
ONIAVA1d V A0 NOISIATY YO J0 NOLLYYVdHdd o¥ ___Soo0z/Loel 070778 or'ELs 00't qZTIH 1500
NOLLVIVdTdd TVIIL TOTLe T S00T/LO/T £8°7EVS TATAR 09°¢ q8¢1H 1500
SHAAMYVTHLIM STONTYIINOD 0L $00T/90/C1 60'8¥$ £C°0CIS or'o q8¢1H 1500
NOLLISOddd ¥0d FdvVdTdd 124 $00Z/90/Ch 039718 Ov'ELS 00T g27TH 150D
NOILVYVdTd TVIL Ly €002/90/T1 OV ELS NATAS 001 g1 H 150D
WNANYIOWHIN FSIATY MO TdVdTdd 9z $00Z/90/T1 89¢Is Ov'eLS 070 . ETTTIH 1500
ST11VD ANOHdAT3L 133 §00Z/90/Ct 0TS or'eLs 0£'0 HZTTIH 10D
STIVD ANOHdATdL 133 $002/90/T1 0L'9t$ ob ELS 05’0 HZ7TIH 1500
NOILLVIVdTAd TVIIL a4 600TZ/50/21 08°9v1$ or'eLs 00°¢C HCTTTH 1500
dAdID1440 qUVO09 - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAQY TvOH'T ¥9 €00z/50/T1 0L9t$ or'eLs 050 gZCT1H 1500
NOLLVYVdTdd TVIIL Ly S00Z/V0/TH 0S° €813 Ov' €LY 0¢T qZTTH 150D
NOILYIVdIdd TVIIL Ly $00Z/20/Ct 07°0TCs ov'eLs 00'¢c q4zTT1H 10D
NOILLVIVJTEd TVIIL Ly $00Z/20/Ct 09°£67% oV ELS 00’y 13 (48 913 100
NOLLVYVddadd TVIIL Ly £002/10/C1 Or'ELs OF'ELS 00°l qiTTTH 1500
WALLAT 40 NOISIATY ¥O NOILVIVJIT¥d o¢ $002/10/21 0L'9¢€S Oy ELS 050 it TIH 150D
vonpduasag apo) aeq junowry vy 3po) adLy,

apoy asuadxg/150) asuadxg/)so) asuadxyq/150D asuadx/150) nes SANOH ANARDY ners p1033Y

900Z/LT/VG  -ere( Hod

0£L5127007 Iwejdwo)

ymeidwo)) Aq asuddxy/1s0)) PIZIWN]
310doy] supjoeay, Wiy,




8J0 9 adeg

STIVD INOHJITHL 43 900T/¥C/10 19'¢9% [AAXAR 0¢0 q¢7TH 150D

STTIVO ENOHdATAL St 900Z/0¢/10 L1'8¢$ (AATXAL 0£0 q77TTH 150D

NOLLVEVdTid VL Ly 9002/02/10 S081¢s [AATXAR 0scC dcZTH 150D

STIVD INOHJI 144 39 900Z/81/10 12 A% [AAXARS 020 . gZCTTH 150D

SYFAMYTHLIM STONTYITANOD 0L 900¢/81/10 [AA:TA TUivis 0T0 g8¢TH 150D

NOILVIVdTUd TVIEL Ly - 900Z/81/10 Sr'9s$ rANEAE) ovo d86TH 1500

d3d'gD1440 AYVOd - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAQY TvDAT ¥9 900Z/11/10 63°0S% AATKARS 0y0 qgZ1MH 150D
STIVO ANOHdATd.L 99 900Z/11/10 L1'8¢€8 wLas 0€'0 dcTTH 150D

YALLAT 4O NOISIATY YO NOLLVIVddud 9¢ 900T/11/10 19°€9% [AATXAR 050 dZZTIH 1500
WNANVIOWHIN GSTIATY YO 34 vdddd 9C 900¢/60/10 12474 [£AXAL) 0T0 g4Z¢1TH 150D
NOILLVIVJTHd TVIIL Ly 9002/90/10 19°€9% TAATXAR 050 dcd1TH 1500

ST1VO ANOHJA 4L . St 9002/£0/10 [ANARS [AAVXARS 010 dz¢TTH 1500

NOILLVYVdTdd TVIdL Ly 9002/£0/10 19°¢9¢ [AAXAL) 00 dccTTH 150D

HOYVISIY TvDA1 9 9002/£0/10 £8°0618 rAATXARIE 0s'1 dCCTTH 150D

ONIAVA1d V O NOISIATYE WO 40 NOILLVIVdddd oy 900¢/€0/10 A4S [AAXARS 0T0 g1 H 150D
430401440 A¥vOo4d - NOISSNOSIGADIAQY TvHA] ¥9 c00Z/LT/T1 - 19'¢98 FAATRA LS 0s0 qz¢1TH 1503
ONIAVATd V 40 NOISIATY YO 40 NOLLVEVdHdd oy $00¢/2e/h 687058 wLas 0v'o ge7TH 150D
WNANVIOWAN ASIATY YO THVdFdd 9z §007/Te/Tt by ST [AAXAL 00 q4z7TIH 1500
NOILVYVddd TVRLL Ly - co0z/1e/Th 38°805% TLTIS 00y qz¢TH 1500

NOLLVIVdTUd TvIL Ly $00T/0¢/C1 LT91CS [£AXAL oLt 4ZCTTH 180D

J3d ID1440 AU VOH - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAQY TvDAT ¥9 $007/07/T1. 63°05$ (AATXAR 0¥'0 q477TTH 150D
NOLLYVYVdTidd TVIIL Ly . $002/61/21 Lels wLels - 001 gz¢1H 1500

WNANVIOWHN HSIATY YO FdvdTid 9T €002/61/21 14 %A% AR AR 0t'0 g8 TH 1500
NOILVIVd3yd TVIIL LY €00Z/61/T1 T LTS wwLas 00’1 d¢7TTH 1500

FLL TdAVIL 8¢ S00T/L1/C] [£RTTA LTS 009 qdccTiH 1500

ANWILL TIAVIL 8¢ $007/91/C1 v8°'L86$ AN AL 00°L g8 1TH 150D

ONIYVEH TYINEO4 8y $002Z/91/¢l 80°0LZ1S ivig 006 985S TH 1500

DNRIVEH TVINROA 8y S00Z/91/T1 9.'L1018 [AAXARS 008 dC11H 150D

NOILVIVdddd TVIIL Ly S00zZ/St/et 08°C5€S [ANE 4L 05T d8STH 1500

ANILL TdAVIL 8¢ S00T/S1/TH r0'S£98 [AQ4%) 0s'y d8STH 150D

HWILL TIAVYEL - 8¢ - 800T/S1/TY TEEILS wLes 009 - "HICTIH - 1500

NOLLVYVdTd TYIIL Ly S007/S1/Tl [A4X4%) [A4XAL) 001 d¢¢T1H 150D

uondisaq apo) aeq jyunouty ey apoD adf],
apo)) asuadx3/1s0) asuadx /150D asuadxqgnso)  asuadxygnso) Jjeis " sanol ANanoy nes p1023Y

9007/LT/v0  9re Hodoy

0£L517007 Yutejduwo) ;

jurgidwro) Aq asuadxyy/rso) voN_:._oz
110day Sunjoe.ly, dwi],

T EEE——SSS.




gJo [ 23eg

SSANLIM L¥3dXd 0€91¢l 9007/90/10 000528 g9€TH asuadxg
SSANLIM L¥IdX3 0€91¢€1 9002/90/10 00058 gbe1H asuadxy
SSANLIM LY3dXd 0£91¢€l £00z/eTi/tt 05°L89°1$ gPeTH asuadxg
SSINLIM 1¥3dX3 0£91¢1 9002/60/10 (A4S aveTH asuadxy
SSINLIM LIFIXT 0£91el 9002/60/10 0¢°1ZES ayeH asuadxg
SSINLIM 134X 0£91¢€] €00z/81/11 00°000°1$ gveTH ssuadxg
SSINLIM L¥3dXd 0£91¢€l £00T/L1/90 0000¢% greTH asuadxy
SSANLIM LY3dXd 0£91¢] £007/€7/90 00°005% dabeTH asuadxg
1vDIT 0091£1 £007/S1/50 00°0EVS T VZIIH asuadxy
TvDI] 0091¢€1 £002/20/L0 00°0%3 , VZITH asuadxg
HAANNOOTY FdvVdTId ANV SLdRIOSNVEL MAIATH 6V 9007/07/£0 Y v<Ts LS 00C _ HTCTTH 150D
HANWOOTYE RAVATUd ANV SLINYISNVIL MATATY 6y 900T/v1/£0 vrpSTs TLTIS 00 q7CTIH 150D
[FWNO0OTY TIVdTdd ANV SLANYOSNVIL MIIATY 6V 9007/£0/£0 AALTA TTLTLS 00C gz71H 1500
HWNODTY IVITYd ANV SLINOSNVIL MIIAHY 6V 900T/T0/£0 99'18¢% TLTig 00'¢ gZCTTH 150D
WNANYVIOWAN FSIATY ¥0 Y vdddd 9z 9002/87/20 68°05$ [4ATX4R) 00 g1 TH 150D
HAWOOTY 3dVdTdd ANV SLdNISNVEL MAIATY 6¥ 900T/12/20 01'9¢9% [AAXALS 00°¢ g TIH 150D
[FWNODTY FTIVITYd NV SLIIYISNVAL MEIATY 6¥ 9002/0¢/20 (AN 4% [AA XA 0Ty dTTTIH 180D
HWWOOTY TYVdTdd ANV SLANRIOSNVEL MAIAHY 14 9007/L1/20 LS [AAXARS 00'1 47C1IH . 180D
HWNODTY TYVdTId ANV SLdPIOSNVIL MAIATY 6y 9007/91/20 4B 2TAS [AATXARS 00C qTcTIH 150D
IWNANVIONHN FSIATY YO TIvdTdd 9¢ 900Z/S1/T0 L1°8¢S [AATXAR 0£°0 azeTiH 150D
d4Qa01440 AEvOod - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAQY TvHdT ¥9 - 900Z/£1/20 LU8ES TLLLS 0£'0 HZZTTH 1500
FWNOOTY TIVITUd ANV SLIRROSNVIL MHIATY 6v 900T/11/20 £8°061% [AATRARY 0¢'t a1 TH 150D
EWNODTYE H3VdTdd ANV SLARIOSNVIL MATATY 6V 9007/01/20 TAATXAR LS 001 geT1TH 1500
NOILVIVdTdd TVIIL Ly 9007/60/T0 19°¢9% wLas 050 giZT1H 150D
HOUVISTY TvOT1 9% 900¢/80/20 vy SIS LTig 00°¢C gT¢TIH 180D
NOLLVIVdTYd TVIIL Ly 9007/80/20 [AAXARS LTS 001 HZ7TTH 150D
d9a°301440 @av0o4d - NOISSNOSIAHINAQY TvOHT .9 900¢/L0/T0 68°05% Las 0v'o g7 TTH 150D
DNR¥VZH TVINEO] 8p 9007/1¢/10 99°18¢% L 00 . q97T1H 150D
HNWILL THAVYIL 8¢ 900¢T/0€/10 c0'gics LS 0s°¢C HCTTH 150D
NOLLVYVdTId TVRIL Ly 9007/0¢/10 8L71018 TTLT1S 080 g9Z71TH 1500
NOLLVIVdTId TVRIL Ly - 9002/52/10 vy ySTs wLas 00¢ g4Z7T1H 1500
NOLLVYVdTdd TVIIL Ly 900T/vT/ 10 68°058% (4 XA 0v'0 dzCTH 180D
uonduidsag apoD e junowy vy apo) ©oadLy,
apo)) asuadxq;1s0D) asuadx /150D asuadx /186D asuadx/350) nus ‘SINOF ANANAY ues p1023Yy

900Z/LT/v0  :eveq vod

0€LST7007 Ywedwo) )

yuiepduwo)) Aq asuadxy/150)) PazIw
110day Suppoeay, su g,




g Jo g a8eg

L8'609°SES asuadx /150D [EI0L

LL'SO9'PES feyoLqns

V14 NI - HHAOTONH - THAVIL 01019¢ S00T/L1/Tl 17°90¢$ g8¢TH asuadxy
V714 NI - 3JAOTONH - THAVYIL 01019¢ So0T/LI/TY v$'929% g97C¢TTH asuadxg
V1 NI - JJAOTOWH - THAVEL 01019¢ SO0T/11/11 S6'vEes accTH asuadxg
V14 NI - I3A0TONE - TdAVYHL 0toi9c sooz/al/cl TLBEETS . g9¢cTTH asuadxg
V14 NI - JJAO0TONS - TIAVYHL 010192 $00T/91/tt £v'90¢ts dveTH asuadxg
V14 NI - JAAO0TONE - TIAVYIL 010192 900Z/1¢/10 8°1€78 . g9¢ZTTH asuadxg
SADIANAS YHHLO y666¢1 $007/80/C1 00°008% : g7 1H asuadxy

uondisag po) aeq - junowry EYLA | apo) ad«),
apo) asuadxyg/1s0D) asuadxg/1s0D asuadxq/150D) asuadx /150D pers SINOF ANAIDY nes p102aYy

900Z/LT/F0 P Moday

0€LSTZ007 Iwejdwo)

ymejdwo)) Aq asuadxyy/)so)) pazIwalf
310day Suppoea ], dwii],




